Renee Lyle

From: PUBCOMMENT-OCC

Sent: Monday, January 8, 2024 3:24 PM

To: PUBCOMMENT-WQ; PUBCOMMENT-ELD; PUBCOMMENT-0OCC2; PUBCOMMENT-OPIC
Subject: FW: Public comment on Permit Number WQ0016202001

Attachments: 2024-01-04_Comments and Request for Hearing_West Trust and Wests.pdf

H

From: afriedman@msmtx.com <afriedman@msmtx.com>
Sent: Thursday, January 4, 2024 2:58 PM

To: PUBCOMMENT-OCC <PUBCOMMENT-OCC@tceq.texas.gov>
Subject: Public comment on Permit Number WQ0016202001
REGULATED ENTY NAME PRAIRIEVIEW WWTP 1

RN NUMBER: RN111553269

PERMIT NUMBER: WQ0016202001

DOCKET NUMBER:

COUNTY: JOHNSON

PRINCIPAL NAME: THE PSALM 25 10 FOUNDATION

CN NUMBER: CN606049542

NAME: Adam Friedman

EMAIL: afriedman@msmtx.com

COMPANY: McElroy Sullivan Miller & Weber LLP

ADDRESS: 4330 GAINES RANCH LOOP 200
AUSTIN TX 78735-6733

PHONE: 5123278111
FAX:

COMMENTS: Please see attached comments and contested case hearing request filed on behalf of the Judy Raylene
West Family Living Trust and trustees Ronald and Judy Raylene West.
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MAILING ADDRESS: P.O. Box 12127, Austin, TX 78711 ' T.512.327.8111 F. 512.350.2681

January 4, 2024

VIA ELECTRONIC COMMENT:
Laurie Gharis, MC-105

Office of the Chief Clerk, Chief Clerk
TCEQ

PO Box 13087

Austin, TX 78711-2087

RE: Request for contested case hearing on the Application by The Psalm 25:10
Foundation for TPDES Permit No. WQ0016202001

Dear Ms. Gharis:

I represent the Judy Raylene West Family Living Trust (the “West Trust™) and its trustees,
Ronald and Judy Raylene West (the “Wests”) regarding The Psalm 25:10 Foundation’s (the
“Foundation”) pending application (the “Application”) for TPDES Permit No. WQ0016202001,
to authorize domestic wastewater at a daily average flow limit up to 500,000 gallons per day from
the Foundation’s Wastewater Treatment Facility (the “Proposed Plant”) in Johnson County. By
this letter, the West Trust and the Wests submit comments on the Application and request a
contested case hearing. The West Trust and the Wests can be reached by calling my office at 512-
327-8111 and the address for the West Trust and the Wests is 3501 County Rd. 1227, Cleburne,
TX 76033.

L The Foundation failed to comply with TCEQ’s notice requirements.

Notice of this application by The Foundation has been rife with error. First, the physical
application was unavailable for viewing. Second, The Foundation sent mailed notice to the
property addresses and not the owner’s address. Finally, the requirement to publish notice in an
alternative language was not done either.

IL The Wests are affected persons entitled to a contested case hearing.

An affected person is “one who has a personal justiciable interest related to a legal right,
duty, privilege, power, or economic interest affected by the application. An interest common to
members of the general public does not qualify as a personal justiciable interest.” 30 TEX. ADMIN.
CODE §55.256(a). The Foundation’s proposed discharge will have a clear impact on the West
Trust’s and the Wests’ legal rights, duties, power, and economic interests. The West Trust owns
about 1,260 acres directly adjacent and on both sides of the unnamed tributary that will makeup
the initial segment of the proposed discharge route. The West Trust’s property is approximately
1.5 miles downstream of the Foundation’s Proposed Plant. A Johnson County Appraisal District



Map depicts the tract owned by the West Trust with the unnamed tributary that will receive the
proposed discharge running through the tract.! The Wests use its property for agricultural and
livestock operations and the unnamed tributary is the primary source of water for its cattle.
Discharging the large volume of 500,000 gallons per day of wastewater comprised of potentially
harmful constituents will reach 1.5 miles downstream at the West Trust’s property in relatively
high concentrations and have negative impacts on surface water quality, groundwater. If the
discharged is authorized, it will potentially negatively impact cattle operations.

III. The Application failed to show the proposed discharge satisfies TCEQ’s
antidegradation policy and that the discharge minimizes possible contamination
of the unnamed tributary and groundwater.

The Application seeks to discharge 500,000 gallons per day in its final phase. This volume
will discharge constituents in much higher concentrations than currently exist in the tributary’s
flow that often pools during drier months. The discharge, therefore, will not only potentially
degrade water quality in the unnamed tributary (and receiving water bodies further downstream),
but it also has the potential to accelerate or change the erosion patterns in in the unnamed tributary
and other downstream receiving waters. The Application has neither demonstrated that the
discharge complies with the Texas Surface Water Quality Standards Erosion nor that it satisfies
the Tier 1 antidegradation requirements, including but not limited to, that the discharge not degrade
water quality of site specific use of the unnamed tributary for agriculture. 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE
§ 307.7(b)(5). is an “active geologic process” that TCEQ may consider to determine whether a
proposed facility is appropriately sited to “minimize possible contamination of water in the state.”
30 TeEX. ADMIN. CODE §309.12. The Application and draft permit do not adequately address
erosion, how the proposed discharge will alter the unnamed tributary erosion patterns and be
protective of its water and groundwater.

IV.  Issues to be referred to State Office of Administrative Hearings

The West Trust and The Wests respectfully request the following issues be referred to SOAH
for a contested hearing:

1. Whether the proposed wastewater treatment plant is within a 100-year flood plain. 30 TEX.
ADMIN. CODE 309.13(a).

2. Whether the proposed wastewater treatment plant is located on or will have a negative
impact on wetlands. 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE 309.13(a).

3. Whether the proposed wastewater treatment plant meets the requirement to abate and
control a nuisance of odor. 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE 309.13(e).

4. Whether the Application violates the TCEQ’s Tier 1 and Tier 2 antidegradation
requirements. 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §§ 307.5(b) and 307.7(b)(5).

! See Attachment A: Johnson County Appraisal District Map; West Trust owns Tract No. 126.0434.00200 and Tract
No. 126.0217.00101, Tract No. 126.0279.00300 and Tract No. 126.0279.00201.



5. Whether the proposed wastewater treatment plant is designed to minimize possible
contamination of water in the state. 30 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 309.12

6. Whether the proposed discharge will adversely impact water quality and/or aquatic life.

7. Whether the wastewater treatment plant or the requested discharge volume should be
denied or altered in consideration of the need for the facility. TEX. WATER CODE § 26.0282.

V. Conclusion

Based on the foregoing, the West Trust and The Wests respectfully requests a contested
case hearing on the identified issues.

Sincerely,

/s/ Adam Friedman

Adam M. Friedman
afriedman@msmtx.com
MCELROY, SULLIVAN, MILLER
& WEBER

4330 Gaines Ranch Loop, Suite 200
Austin, Texas 78735

ATTORNEY FOR THE WEST TRUST
AND THE WESTS




Exhibit A
Johnson County Appraisal District Map
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Glen Guthrie

PO Box 404

8801 CR 1127
Godley, Tx 76044 o =
GLGuthrie@aol.com g; =
817-366-6600 @ ;3
S @
To: Texas Commission on Environmental Quality REV?EW&,& g W
= s
RE: The Psalm 25:10 Foundation DEC 2 8 2023 H 1 o

TOMNCE D aeen PP aYat Nela [aTa k!
1P DES Permit No. wg3016202001

By CCuo RFE

In response to letter received dated 12/5/2023:

| am requesting a contested case hearing, and in addition | am requesting reconsideration of
executive directors approval decision on the basis of the following:
1. Proper notice was not given to Johnson County precinct 1 property owners.
2. You have a conflict with the city engineer being also involved as the chief engineer of
this project.
3. Our property is adjacent to the this development, we are on the northside.
4. The development has not been fully presented, showing streets, homes & infrastructure
layout.
5. We will be in direct southwind of the facility, with unknown health effects from air
contamination.
6. Being adjacent to the facility, we would also be exposed to unknown water
contamination.
7. We hunt, fish and enjoy the outdoor nature of our property. This would be jeopardized
by water contamination and the smell.

Before permit is granted, these concerns need to be addressed.
Another meeting needs to be called, with proper notification to all involved.

Sincerely,
Glen Guthrie
12 204 2023
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TCEQ Registration Form
September 19, 2023

The Psalm 25:10 Foundation
TPDES PERMIT NO. WQ0016202001

PLEASE PRINT

: o T
Name: ( %) / E Vi (f SsUTHTre

N~ 7 ) J oY o
~ (

Mailing Address: __ |0 VS Y OY

Physical Address (if different):
vy /7”"”"/"" e A&/ &t
/ / C7 / { e . /,/(; 104 ‘/

Zip: __/

s

City/State: (=0

P

**This information is subject to public disclosure under the Texas Public Information Act**

Email:

Phone Number: ( X(7 ) 3C &= L0

e Are you here today representing a municipality, legislator, agency, or group? (] Yes ;’;No

If yes, which one?

I\E’] Please add me to the mailing list.
& I wish to provide formal ORAL COMMENTS at tonight’s public meeting.
U I wish to provide formal WRITTEN COMMENTS at tonight’s public meeting.

(Written comments may be submitted at any time during the meeting)

Please give this form to the person at the information table. Thank you.



Renee Lyle

I ———
From: PUBCOMMENT-OCC
Sent: Monday, January 8, 2024 3:25 PM
To: PUBCOMMENT-WQ; PUBCOMMENT-ELD; PUBCOMMENT-OCC2; PUBCOMMENT-OPIC
Subject: FW: Public comment on Permit Number WQ0016202001

RFR

From: Mickeyhess@gmail.com <Mickeyhess@gmail.com>
Sent: Thursday, January 4, 2024 3:23 PM

To: PUBCOMMENT-OCC <PUBCOMMENT-OCC@tceq.texas.gov>
Subject: Public comment on Permit Number WQ0016202001
REGULATED ENTY NAME PRAIRIEVIEW WWTP 1

RN NUMBER: RN111553269

PERMIT NUMBER: WQ0016202001

DOCKET NUMBER:

COUNTY: JOHNSON

PRINCIPAL NAME: THE PSALM 25 10 FOUNDATION

CN NUMBER: CN606049542

NAME: Paul Hess

EMAIL: Mickeyhess@gmail.com

COMPANY:

ADDRESS: 8850 COUNTY ROAD 1127
GODLEY TX 76044-4189

PHONE: 8173125915
FAX:
COMMENTS: For clarification, please consider my filling with the Chief Clerk on 12/12/2023 to be a Motion of

Reconsideration of the Executive Director’s final decision and a Request for a Contested Case Hearing on this matter,
and | incorporate by reference my written and oral public comments at TCEQ's public meeting on 09/19/2023



Renee Lyle

From: PUBCOMMENT-OCC

Sent: Wednesday, December 13, 2023 9:37 AM

To: PUBCOMMENT-OCC2; PUBCOMMENT-OPIC; PUBCOMMENT-ELD; PUBCOMMENT-WQ
Subject: FW: Public comment on Permit Number WQ0016202001

PM

From: Mickeyhess1987 @gmail.com <Mickeyhess1987 @gmail.com>
Sent: Tuesday, December 12, 2023 7:15 PM

To: PUBCOMMENT-OCC <PUBCOMMENT-OCC@tceq.texas.gov>
Subject: Public comment on Permit Number WQ0016202001
REGULATED ENTY NAME PRAIRIEVIEW WWTP 1

RN NUMBER: RN111553269

PERMIT NUMBER: WQ0016202001

DOCKET NUMBER:

COUNTY: JOHNSON

PRINCIPAL NAME: THE PSALM 25 10 FOUNDATION

CN NUMBER: CN606049542

NAME: MR Paul Hess

EMAIL: Mickeyhess1987 @gmail.com

COMPANY:

ADDRESS: 8850 COUNTY ROAD 1127
GODLEY TX 76044-4189

PHONE: 8173125915
FAX:

COMMENTS: | would like to meet to discuss have questions answered. | still need clarification on who, will be
liable/responsible for the plant and the effluent water this plant discharges everyday. This plant is be donated by a non-
profit and I am not clear on who will maintain ongoing responsibility for the not only the plant operation but 5,10,25,50
years after this is completed. They are pumping millions of gallons of effluent out into the “unnamed river”. When issues
start showing up with water quality downstream in wells and surface water will be held responsible. Psalm 2510 is a
non-profit of TCCI corporation who is driving this project yet they will no liability after this project is done because the
“Plant” is being donated by the non-profit. This is why TCC! has structured this project like this. The TCCI legal team

1



knows the risk and liability is to high for potential water quality issues years after this is installed. So to get away from
this liability they are donating the plant via their Non-profit. The will be thousands of cars, mowers, weed eaters etc in
this project that can drip and spill gasoline, oils and other fluids that will all be concentrated into the treatment plant
then pumped out into nature. The TCEQ is encouraging this this to happened and be replicated more and more because
TCCl will have no on going Liability. If a company we to be discharging something and negative issues arrives 25 years
later they would be held liable. This need to be the case for projects such as these. | look forward to meeting and
discussing this in more detail



Renee Lyle

From: PUBCOMMENT-OCC

Sent: Tuesday, December 12, 2023 2:46 PM

To: PUBCOMMENT-OCC2; PUBCOMMENT-OPIC; PUBCOMMENT-ELD; PUBCOMMENT-WQ
Subject: FW: Public comment on Permit Number WQ0016202001

PM

From: Mickeyhess1987 @gmail.com <Mickeyhess1987 @gmail.com>
Sent: Tuesday, December 12, 2023 8:53 AM

To: PUBCOMMENT-0OCC <PUBCOMMENT-OCC@tceq.texas.gov>
Subject: Public comment on Permit Number wQ0016202001
REGULATED ENTY NAME PRAIRIEVIEW WWTP 1

RN NUMBER: RN111553269

PERMIT NUMBER: WQ0016202001

DOCKET NUMBER:

COUNTY: JOHNSON

PRINCIPAL NAME: THE PSALM 25 10 FOUNDATION

CN NUMBER: CN606049542

NAME: MR Paul Hess

EMAIL: Mickeyhess1987 @gmail.com

COMPANY:

ADDRESS: 8850 COUNTY ROAD 1127
GODLEY TX 76044-4189

PHONE: 8173125915
FAX:

COMMENTS: | would like to meet to discuss have questions answered. | still need clarification on who, will be
liable/responsible for the plant and the effluent water this plant discharges everyday. This plant is be donated by a non-
profit and | am not clear on who will maintain ongoing responsibility for the not only the plant operation but 5,10,25,50
years after this is completed. They are pumping millions of gallons of effluent out into the “unnamed river”, When issues
start showing up with water quality downstream in wells and surface water will be held responsible. Psalm 2510 is a
non-profit of TCCI corporation who is driving this project yet they will no liability after this project is done because the
“Plant” is being donated by the non-profit. This is why TCCI has structured this project like this. The TCCI legal team

1



knows the risk and liability is to high for potential water quality issues years after this is installed. So to get away from
this liability they are donating the plant via their Non-profit. The will be thousands of cars, mowers, weed eaters etcin
this project that can drip and spill gasoline, oils and other fluids that will all be concentrated into the treatment plant
then pumped out into nature. The TCEQ is encouraging this this to happened and be replicated more and more because
TCCl will have no on going Liability. If a company we to be discharging something and negative issues arrives 25 years
later they would be held liable. This need to be the case for projects such as these. | look forward to meeting and
discussing this in more detail



TCEQ Registration Form
September 19, 2023

The Psalm 25:10 Foundation
TPDES PERMIT NO. WQ0016202001

A, e 4 / -
gy {\\; &?& A e o 1; i H i ‘ 4
Mailing Address: v ov — s /
Physical Address (if different):
Ve . . PP I s} ff , d F S
. £ e LR { j_?*w . s i/J brf
City/State: _ [ 7 <7071 71— P Zip: __ . ’

**This information is subject to public disclosure under the Texas Public Information Act**

Email:
Phone Number: ( )
e Are you here today representing a municipality, legislator, agency, or group? 1 Yes \@No

If yes, which one?

" Please add me to the mailing list.
¥l I wish to provide formal ORAL COMMENTS at tonight’s public meeting.

0 I wish to provide formal wRITTEN COMMENTS at tonight’s public meeting.

(Written comments may be submitted at any time during the meeting)

Please give this form to the person at the information table. Thank you.



TCEQ Registration Form
September 19, 2023

The Psalm 25:10 Foundation
TPDES PERMIT NO. WQ0016202001

PLEASE PRINT /)

Name:

' 2/ | < ¢
Fagl o5
Mailing Address: (? 5” 5}"’ i / / )7

Physical Address (if different):

City/State: /fi“ zz"[//? i /!’f' X»" Zip: 7 & 4 0/ (/

H

**This information is subject to public disclosure under the Texas Public Information Act**

Email:
Phone Number: ( )
e Are you here today representing a municipality, legislator, agency, or group? [ Yes [1No

If yes, which one?

[ Please add me to the mailing list.

l I wish to provide formal ORAL COMMENTS at tonight’s public meeting.

e . . . . .
;;é‘ I wish to provide formal WRITTEN COMMENTS at tonight’s public meeting.

(Written comments may be submitted at any time during the meeting)

Please give this form to the person at the information table. Thank you.
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Snapshot of KNOWN wells withing a 4 mile radius of the waste water effluent discharge point
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Renee Lyle

B
From: PUBCOMMENT-OCC
Sent: Monday, January 8, 2024 2:31 PM
To: PUBCOMMENT-WQ; PUBCOMMENT-ELD; PUBCOMMENT-OCC2; PUBCOMMENT-OPIC
Subject: FW: Public comment on Permit Number WQ0016202001
Attachments: 2024.01.04 Trennon Massengale Request for Reconsideration1.pdf

RFR

From: ascott@clay-scott.com <ascott@clay-scott.com>
Sent: Thursday, January 4, 2024 1:41 PM

To: PUBCOMMENT-OCC <PUBCOMMENT-OCC@tceq.texas.gov>
Subject: Public comment on Permit Number WQ0016202001
REGULATED ENTY NAME PRAIRIEVIEW WWTP 1

RN NUMBER: RN111553269

PERMIT NUMBER: WQ0016202001

DOCKET NUMBER:

COUNTY: JOHNSON

PRINCIPAL NAME: THE PSALM 25 10 FOUNDATION

CN NUMBER: CN606049542

NAME: John Andrew Scott

EMAIL: ascott@clay-scott.com

COMPANY: Clay Scott LLP

ADDRESS: PO BOX 472028
FORT WORTH TX 76147-0228

PHONE: 8179752165
FAX:

COMMENTS: Please see the attached request for reconsideration and request for contested case hearing.



ROjES

January 4, 2024

VIA ELECTRONIC SUBMISSION AT WWW.TCEQ.TEXAS.GOV/GOTO/COMMENT

Texas Commission on Environmental Quality
Office of the Chief Clerk

MC105

P.O. Box 13087

Austin, Texas 78711-3087

Re:  Application of The Psalm 25:10 Foundation for Proposed TPDES Permit No.
WQ0016202001; Request for Reconsideration; Request for Contested Case Hearing

To the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality:

The undersigned represents Trennon Massengale (“Massengale™), an affected person who owns
and resides on property less than 1,000 feet southeast of the land upon which the proposed
wastewater treatment plant (WWTP) will be constructed and operated, approximately 2,000 feet
from the WWTP itself, and approximately I mile downstream from the discharge point proposed
in the TPDES permit application (“Application”). Massengale’s property includes the receiving
watercourse and a recreational lake.

Please accept this letter as Massengale’s notice of opposition to the Application submitted by The
Psalm 25:10 Foundation (“Applicant”) and the draft TPDES Permit No. WQ0016202001 (“Draft
Permit”) prepared by the Executive Director (“ED”). Massengale hereby requests a contested case
hearing on the merits of the Application and Draft Permit and reconsideration of the ED’s decision.
Among other things, the Applicant has through willful neglect failed to provide proper mailed and
published notice of the Application, Draft Permit, and recent Public Meeting, which should be
rectified by remanding the Application back to the Executive Director for the reissuance of Notice
of Receipt of Application and Intent to Obtain TPDES Permit (“NORI”), Notice of Application
and Preliminary Decision for TPDES Permit (“NAPD”), and Notice of Public Meeting for TPDES
Permit (“NOPM”).

On March 1, 2023, in accordance with Title 30 of Texas Administrative Code Chapter 55, Section
55.200, et seq., Massengale submitted to the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality
(“Commission”) a Request for Public Meeting and a Contested Case Hearing on the Application
(“Request”), which includes Massengale’s formal comments concerning the Application and Draft
Permit. Additional formal comments concerning the Application and Draft Permit were submitted
to the Commission on September 19, 2023.



On December 5, 2023, the Commission issued the Decision of the Executive Director
(“Decision”). The Decision provides that requests for a contested case hearing or reconsideration
of the ED’s Decision must be submitted “no later than 30 calendar days after the date of this letter,”
which is January 4, 2024. Massengale hereby reasserts, restates, and resubmits his request for a
contested case hearing on the merits of the Application and Draft Permit, and further requests that
the Executive Director reconsider her decision in this matter and/or the Commissioners remand
the Application back to the Executive Director for reissuance of the NORI, NAPD, and NOPM.
Further, Massengale incorporates all comments, pleadings, and other documents submitted by
Massengale in relation to the Application and Draft Permit and incorporates them herein by
reference as if copied verbatim herein.

Massengale hereby requests a contested case hearing on the Application as an affected person.
In accordance with the Decision, Massengale provides the following information:

1. Your name, address, phone number:

Massengale resides at 9052 FM 4 Godley, Texas 76044 (generally identified by Johnson County
Appraisal District as Property IDs R000010202-10203 and Geo IDs 126.0434.00450-00451). He
may be provided notice and informed of any developments in this case by timely notifying the
following legal counsel:

John Reed Clay Jr.

J. Andrew Scott

P.O. Box 472028

Fort Worth, TX 76147
(817) 975-2165
rclay(wclay-scott.com
ascotti@clay-scott.com

2. The name of the applicant, the permit number and other numbers listed above so
that your request may be processed properly:

The Psalm 25:10 Foundation; proposed TPDES Permit No. WQ0016202001.

3. Specific description of how you would be adversely affected by the facility in a way
not common to the general public:

Massengale hereby requests a contested case hearing.

Massengale’s property is used as a primary residence and small farm. The unnamed tributary into
which Applicant will discharge up to 500,000 gallons per day of wastewater runs through
Massengale’s property, which serves as his family’s residence and homestead, and into a private
lake owned by Massengale. The lake is used for recreational purposes and contains
high/exceptional aquatic life. Applicant’s property and the proposed WWTP are located to the
northwest of Massengale’s property, and the proposed discharge point is approximately 1 mile
upstream of Massengale’s property. Indeed, Massengale is concerned that his ability to enjoy and



utilize for personal, agricultural, and livestock purposes the unnamed tributary, recreational lake,
and all other points downstream will be negatively affected by the proposed facility, wastewater
discharge, and TCEQ permit.

Specifically, Massengale is concerned with the discharge parameters and effluent limitations for
the size and quality of influent to and effluent from the proposed WWTP. Massengale is concerned
that the draft permit does not include appropriate provisions to maintain dissolved oxygen
concentrations in the receiving waters, protect against excessive growth of algae, and comply with
the aesthetic parameters and other requirements in TCEQ’s regulations, including aquatic nutrient
limitations. Without appropriate effluent limitations and other controls, there is concern that
adverse health and nuisance conditions and negative impacts to crops, livestock, and wildlife will
be created and that the proposed application and that the draft permit will not provide adequate
protections against such injuries or harms.

Massengale is also concerned that all pertinent stream conditions and characteristics have not been
considered in conducting water quality modeling and assessments and in developing the proposed
effluent limitations. The application itself did not contain any modeling analyses, and reliance on
generalized modeling techniques without site-specific data and granular inputs is inadequate to
properly characterize downstream impacts and develop effluent limitations. Massengale is
particularly concerned that the effluent from the Applicant’s plant will significantly degrade water
quality in the receiving waters and negatively impact human health and safety, aquatic life and
terrestrial wildlife species, and Massengale’s agricultural operations and livestock. Because of the
reliance on groundwater resources in the area, there is heightened importance in ensuring the
effluent limitations in the final permit adequately protect local groundwater resources.

Moreover, Massengale is concerned that household, commercial, and other chemicals mixed with
the wastewater influent will contain dangerous constituents that won’t be removed given permit
parameters in the Application. Additionally, Massengale is concerned that adequate measures will
not be employed to prevent the introduction of harmful bacteria and pathogens into the tributary,
onto Massengale’s property, and into the recreational lake.

Massengale believes that Applicant’s proposed discharge will violate the Texas Water Code.
Massengale is also concerned that the Application does not fully comply with all of TCEQ’s
applicable technical regulations. This includes, but is not limited to, whether the Draft Permit
complies with the Texas Surface Water Quality Standards, meets anti-degradation requirements,
and is protective of surface and groundwater quality and existing uses, including Massengale’s use
and enjoyment of his property and with consideration of the maximum volume and concentration
of the proposed discharge. Additionally, Massengale is concerned that the Application does not
sufficiently address and violates the State’s policy on regionalization (e.g., alternative wastewater
collection and treatment options).

The discharge authorization being sought by the Applicant will endanger Massengale’s health and
safety and impair the use and enjoyment of his property and water resources. Thus, Massengale
protests the entirety of the Application and Draft Permit.



Massengale has sufficiently demonstrated that he is adversely affected by the Application in a
manner that is not common to the general public and must be granted party status in this case.

Furthermore, Massengale incorporates by reference all prior comments and supplemental
comments submitted to the TCEQ and included as Exhibit A.

4. Applicant’s Defective Notice

During the September 19, 2023, public meeting, multiple individuals raised concerns that
Applicant had failed to properly give the public mailed and published notice of its Application, as
required under 30 TAC § 39.551 (public notice of wastewater discharge permits), 30 TAC § 39.426
(governing alternative language requirements), and other applicable statutory and regulatory
requirements. Unfortunately, the ED has taken at face value the Applicant’s willful neglect in
providing proper mailed and published notice to stakeholders and potentially affected persons.

Massengale hereby reiterates and expands on why Applicant’s public notice was defective and
why the Applicant should be required to give proper notice to affected persons and reopen the
public comment period. First, the mailing labels that were provided by the Applicant to the TCEQ
contained incorrect address information, thereby depriving stakeholders and affected persons of
actual mailed notice required under TCEQ rules. For example, Edith Irvelene Hays, who owns
property adjacent to Applicant’s property, as well as Chris Crider, Michael Henry Schultz, Don E.
Massey and others, never received the mailed notice to which they are entitled (NORI, NAPD, or
NOPM), because Applicant improperly instructed the TCEQ to mail such notices to their “property
location” rather than their “owner address” as plainly listed in the Johnson County Appraisal
District’s publicly accessible records. The Hays mailings were particularly egregious because the
mailing labels simply said “Johnson County” without providing a city, state, and zip code. See
Exhibit B for further details regarding this first public notice defect as well as other notice
deficiencies identified and raised prior to and during the September 19, 2023 public meeting.

In its Response to Comment on this issue, the Executive Director does not clearly address the fact
that Ms. Hays’ and several other affected landowners’ notices were improper and not consistent
with information publicly available from the Johnson County Appraisal District. If mailed notice
is required by TCEQ’s rules, an applicant must provide the agency with mailing labels that contain
the publicly available mailing addresses for those property owners (i.e., the addresses at which
they receive mail from the appraisal district)—not some alternative “property location” that is
merely a spot along a roadway that may or may not contain an actual structure or mailbox to which
the U.S. Postal Service can deliver mail. In this case, the Applicant ignored the “owner address”
to which the appraisal district sends correspondence to the property owners and instead provided
the agency with a “property location” to which the U.S. Post Office was unable to deliver mail.
The Applicant has suggested to the Executive Director that it used the best available information,
but that is clearly not the case from a simple online review of Johnson County Appraisal District’s
publicly available records. Because of the Applicant’s willful neglect, a handful of affected persons
never received the NORI, NAPD, or NOPM. This notice failure should be viewed as a
jurisdictional defect that must be cured before the public comment period can properly close and
this matter is referred to SOAH.



Second, the Applicant’s initial Application stated that no Bilingual Education Program (“BEP”)
requirement exists in nearby schools, which is a regulatory trigger for publishing TCEQ notices in
an alternative language (e.g., Spanish). As determined with little effort on our part, and as
demonstrated during the public comment period, that was a false certification by the Applicant.
When that falsity was brought to the agency’s attention, the Applicant subsequently attempted to
file a certification that no publication could be found in such alternative language (i.e., ignore the
earlier falsity because no publication exists in any event). Exhibit C. Again, with little effort on
our part, Massengale’s representatives were able to confirm that 4/ Dia—a sister publication of
the Dallas Morning News—publishes TCEQ notices in alternative language (Spanish), has
circulation in Johnson County, has recently published other TCEQ alternative language notices at
reasonable cost, and has provided publisher's affidavits that were accepted by TCEQ in satisfaction
of alternative language notice requirements. See Exhibit C for further details regarding this second
public notice defect.

a. Exceptions to Executive Director’s Response to Public Comment re Notice

In addition to Massengale’s previously stated issues with the Application and Draft Permit, some
inaccuracies exist in the Executive Director’s Response to Public Comment that are especially
worth pointing out:

Response 15:

On November 13, 2023, Applicant informed the TCEQ that, “the application was posted in the
City of Godley Municipal Complex before the first notice was published and remained available
for viewing and/or copying.” Executive Director’s Response to Comment at 15.

A representative for Massengale attempted to enter the City of Godley Municipal Complex on
January 11,2023, to make copies of the Application, but was unable to do so because the Municipal
Complex was closed due to a lack of staff. Attempts were made to contact then-City Secretary
Jessica Hill, but Massengale’s representaties learned that she had resigned. Indeed, as the Fort
Worth Star-Telegram wrote in early February 2023, the Municipal Complex continued to remain
closed, with all critical City functions being outsourced to other departments. See Exhibit D for
details regarding this third public notice defect. Thus, again contrary to Applicants’ statements,
the application was not available for viewing and copying at the City of Godley Municipal
Complex during critical public review and comment periods.

5. Issues to be Considered in a Contested Case Hearing

(a) Whether mailed and published public notices of the Application and Draft Permit
(including the NORI, NAPD, and NOPM) were proper;

(b) Whether the proposed discharge and Draft Permit will comply with all applicable
antidegradation requirements, policies, and procedures;



(c) Whether the proposed discharge and Draft Permit will comply with all applicable general
criteria including, without limitation, aesthetic, toxicity, nutrient, aquatic life, and aquatic
recreation parameters.

(d) Whether the effluent limitations and other parameters of the Draft Permit will be protective
of surface water and groundwater quality;

(e) Whether the proposed design of the wastewater treatment plant and Draft Permit provisions
are adequate to ensure that the required effluent quality will be achieved;

(f) Whether the effluent limitations and other parameters of the Draft Permit are adequate to
ensure that existing water quality uses will not be impaired including, without limitation,
recreational uses of Massengale’s lake;

(g) Whether the proposed wastewater discharge will adversely affect the health and safety of
persons on nearby property including, without limitation, Massengale and his family and
guests, and whether the Draft Permit contains adequate provisions to prevent the same;

(h) Whether the proposed wastewater discharge will harm or negatively impact fish, livestock,
wildlife, and other environmental receptors including, without limitation, those on
Massengale’s property, and whether the Draft Permit contains adequate provisions to
prevent the same;

(i) Whether the proposed wastewater discharge will cause or contribute to problematic algae
growth in the receiving waters including, without limitation, Massengale’s lake, and
whether the Draft Permit contains adequate provisions to prevent the same;

(j) Whether the water quality modeling from which the proposed effluent limitations were
derived relied on proper methodology, assumptions, and data including, without limitation,
stream and lake characteristics, habitat quality, and element lengths, or whether such
methodology, assumptions, or data were insufficient;

(k) Whether the proposed operator is sufficiently qualified to operate, monitor, and maintain
the proposed wastewater treatment plant to achieve the required effluent limitations and
whether the Draft Permit contains adequate licensing, supervision, monitoring, and
reporting requirements to assure the same;

() Whether the wastewater treatment plant is needed and whether the Application and Draft
Permit should be altered or denied in consideration of the need for the facility in accordance
with TWC Section 26.0282;

(m)Whether nuisance conditions, including but not limited to odors, will be created by the
wastewater treatment plant or wastewater discharge and whether the Draft Permit contains
adequate provisions to prevent the same;



(n) Whether the Application is complete in all respects and provides truthful information upon
which the TCEQ can rely;

(o) Whether the proposed wastewater discharge and provisions of the Draft Permit meet all
applicable requirements of the Texas Surface Water Quality Standards (30 TAC Chapter
307) including, without limitation, the General Criteria of 30 TAC sec. 307.4 which
contains requirements for aesthetic parameters, toxic substances, nutrients, aquatic life uses
and dissolved oxygen, and aquatic recreation; and

(p) Whether the proposed wastewater discharge and provisions of the Draft Permit meet all
applicable requirements of the Domestic Wastewater Effluent Limitations and Plant Siting
Regulations (30 TAC Chapter 309).

For the reasons provided in this Request, all other documents filed by Massengale related to the
Application, this request for contested case hearing, Massengale is an affected person in this
matter; has standing to request a contested case hearing; and does request a contested case hearing
and reconsideration of the Executive Director’s Decision. These are critical issues the Commission
should explore through an open and public contested case. Massengale reserves the right to raise
and pursue all issues that may be relevant to their interests in the event of a contested case hearing.

If we may be of further assistance or provide additional information, please contact me at 817-
975-2165.

Sincerely,

J. Andrew Scott, Partner
Clay Scott, LLP



EXHIBIT A
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March 1, 2023

VIA ELECTRONIC SUBMISSION AT WWW.TCEQ.TEXAS.GOV/GOTO/COMMENT

Texas Commission on Environmental Quality
Office of the Chief Clerk

MC105

P.O. Box 13087

Austin, Texas 78711-3087

Re:  Application of The Psalm 25:10 Foundation for Proposed TPDES Permit No.
WQ0016202001; Public Comments; Request for a Public Meeting; Request for a
Contested Case Hearing

To the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality:

The undersigned represents Trennon Massengale (“Massengale™), who owns property adjacent to
the land on which the proposed wastewater treatment plant (WWTP) will be located and
approximately 1 mile downstream from the discharge point proposed in the TPDES permit
application (“Application”). Please accept this letter as Massengale’s notice of opposition to the
Application submitted by The Psalm 25:10 Foundation (“Applicant”). Massengale hereby requests
a public meeting in the local community and a contested case hearing on the Application as an
affected person. In accordance with the Notice of Receipt of Application and Intent to Obtain
Water Quality Permit (“NORI”), Massengale provides the following information:

1. Your name, address, phone number:

Massengale resides at 9052 FM 4 Godley, Texas 76044 and may be provided notice and informed
of any developments in this case by timely notifying the following legal counsel:

John Reed Clay Jr.

J. Andrew Scott

P.O. Box 472028

Fort Worth, TX 76147
(817) 975-2165
rclay(@clay-scott.com
ascott@clay-scott.com




2. The location and distance of your property/activities relative to the proposed
facility:

Massengale owns the property located at 9052 FM 4 Godley, Texas 76044 and generally identified
by Johnson County Appraisal District Account # 126.0434.00450. Applicant’s property and the
proposed WWTP are located to the north of Massengale’s property, and the proposed discharge
point is approximately 1 mile upstream of Massengale’s property.

3. Specific description of how you would be adversely affected by the facility in a way
not common to the general public:

Massengale’s property is used as a primary residence and small farm. The unnamed tributary
through which Applicant’s discharge will navigate eventually ends in Massengale’s lake. Indeed,
Massengale is concerned that his ability to enjoy and utilize for personal, agricultural, and
livestock purposes the unnamed tributary and all other points downstream will be negatively
affected by the proposed facility, wastewater discharge, and permit.

Specifically, Massengale is concerned with the discharge parameters and effluent limitations for
the size and quality of influent to and effluent from the proposed WWTP. Massengale is concerned
whether the draft permit includes appropriate provisions to maintain dissolved oxygen
concentrations in the receiving waters, protect against excessive growth of algae, and comply with
the aesthetic parameters and other requirements in TCEQ’s regulations, including aquatic nutrient
limitations. Without appropriate effluent limitations and other controls, there is concern that
adverse health and nuisance conditions and negative impacts to crops, livestock, and wildlife will
be created and that the proposed application and draft permit will not provide adequate protections.

Massengale is also concerned that all pertinent stream conditions and characteristics will not be
considered in conducting any water quality modeling and assessments and in developing the
proposed effluent limitations. The application itself does not contain any modeling analyses, and
reliance on generalized modeling techniques without site-specific data and granular inputs will be
inadequate to properly characterize downstream impacts and develop effluent limitations.
Massengale is particularly concerned that the effluent from the Applicant’s plant will significantly
degrade water quality in the receiving waters and negatively impact aquatic life and terrestrial
wildlife species, as well as Massengale’s agricultural operations and livestock. Because of the
reliance on groundwater resources in the area, there is heightened importance in ensuring the
effluent limitations in the final permit adequately protect local groundwater resources.

Moreover, Massengale is concerned that household, commercial, and other chemicals mixed with
the wastewater influent could contain dangerous constituents that may not be removed given
permit parameters in the application. Additionally, Massengale is concerned whether adequate
measures will be employed to prevent the introduction of harmful bacteria and pathogens into the
tributary and onto Massengale’s property.

Massengale believes that Applicant’s proposed discharge would be in violation of the Texas Water
Code. Massengale is also concerned that the Application does not fully comply with all of TCEQ’s
applicable technical regulations. This would include, but not be limited to, whether the draft permit



complies with the Texas Surface Water Quality Standards, meets anti-degradation requirements,
and is protective of surface and groundwater quality and existing uses, including Massengale’s use
and enjoyment of his property and with consideration of the maximum volume and concentration
of the proposed discharge. Additionally, Massengale is concerned that the Application does not
sufficiently address and violates the State’s policy on regionalization.

The discharge authorization being sought by the Applicant will endanger Massengale’s health and
impair the use and enjoyment of his property. Thus, Massengale protests the entirety of the
Application and seeks further time to review it.

Hence, Massengale has sufficiently demonstrated that he is adversely affected by the Application
in a manner that is not common to the general public and must be granted party status in this case.

Massengale reserves the right to submit supplemental comments as TCEQ staff continues its
assessment of the permit application.

4. Applicant’s Failure to Publish Notice

Applicant has failed to make a copy of the application available for review and copying at a public
place in Johnson County, Texas, as required under 30 T.A.C. § 39.405(g). To be sure, the City of
Godley Municipal Complex—where a copy of the application is allegedly available—has not been
open to the public and only recently reopened within the last month. Attempts to reach the City of
Godley’s City Secretary through email have been returned as undeliverable.

Furthermore, the contact number for Mr. Danny Meza, TCCI Land Development Inc.’s Project
Manager listed on Applicant’s permit application and the NORI, is incorrect, so the public has
been unable to timely and completely view the permit application.

A. Prefix (Mr., Ms., Miss): Mr,
First and Last Name: Danny Meza
Credential (P.E, P.G., Ph.D., etc.):
Title: Project Manager

Organization Name: TCCI Land Development Inc.
Mailing Address: 14675 Dallas Parkway, Suite 575

City, State, Zip Code: Dallas, TX 75254

Phone No.: 817-991-8888 Ext.: Fax No.:
E-mail Address: -
Check one or both: &  Administrative Contact 0  Technical Contact



River; thence to Nolan River. TCEQ received this application on August 12, 2022. The permit
application is available for viewing and copying at City of Godley Municipal Complex, City
Secretary’s Office, 200 West Railroad Street, Godley, Texas. This link to an electronic map of the
site or facility's general location is provided as a public courtesy and not part of the application
or notice. For the exact location, refer to the application.
https://tceq.maps.arcgis.com/apps/webappviewer/index.html?id=dbsbac44atbeq68bbddds60of
8168250f&marker=-97.554722%2C32.400555&level=12

5. Massengale requests a public meeting and a contested case hearing on the
Application.

Massengale requests a public meeting about this application be held in the local community. Other
persons are known to be interested in the application and wish to participate in the TCEQ’s public
comment process. Massengale also hereby formally requests a contested case hearing. Massengale
reserves the right to raise and pursue any and all issues that may be relevant to his interests in the
event of a contested case hearing.

If we may be of further assistance or provide additional information, please contact me at 817-
975-2165.

Sincerely,

Andrew Scott, Partner
Clay Scott, LLP



September 19, 2023

VIA ELECTRONIC SUBMISSION AT WWW.TCEQ.TEXAS.GOV/GOTO/COMMENT

Texas Commission on Environmental Quality
Office of the Chief Clerk

MC105

P.O. Box 13087

Austin, Texas 78711-3087

Re:  Application of The Psalm 25:10 Foundation for Proposed TPDES Permit No.
WQ0016202001; Supplemental Public Comments and Request for a Contested Case
Hearing

To the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality:

The undersigned represents Trennon Massengale (“Massengale”), who owns and resides on
property less than 1,000 feet southeast of the land upon which the proposed wastewater treatment
plant (WWTP) will be constructed and operated, approximately 2,000 feet from the WWTP itself,
and approximately | mile downstream from the discharge point proposed in the TPDES permit
application (“Application”). Please accept this letter as Massengale’s supplemental public
comments and notice of opposition to the Application submitted by The Psalm 25:10 Foundation
(“Applicant”). We also refer you to Massengale’s previous filing of March 1, 2023. Massengale
hereby reiterates his request for a contested case hearing on the Application as an affected person.
In accordance with the Notice of Application and Preliminary Decision (“NAPD”), Massengale
provides the following information:

1. Your name, address, phone number:

Massengale resides at 9052 FM 4 Godley, Texas 76044 and may be provided notice and informed
of any developments in this case by timely notifying the following legal counsel:

John Reed Clay Jr.

J. Andrew Scott

P.O. Box 472028

Fort Worth, TX 76147
(817) 975-2165
relay@clay-scott.com
ascott(@clay-scott.com




2. The location and distance of your property/activities relative to the proposed
facility:

Massengale owns the property located at 9052 FM 4 Godley, Texas 76044 and generally identified
by Johnson County Appraisal District Account # 126.0434.00450. Applicant’s property upon
which the proposed WWTP will be constructed and operated is approximately 1,000 feet to the
northwest of Massengale’s property, and the proposed discharge point is approximately 1 mile
upstream of Massengale’s property.

3. Specific description of how you would be adversely affected by the facility in a way
not common to the general public:

The unnamed tributary into which Applicant will discharge up to 500,000 gallons per day of
wastewater runs through Massengale’s property, which serves as his family’s residence and
homestead, and into a private lake owned by Massengale. Massengale reincorporates by reference
his prior comments and description of justiciable interest filed on March 1, 2023, and nothing
contained in this supplemental comment is intended to replace such comments.

a. Failure to Properly Conduct Nutrient Screening

The “Nutrient Screening for Streams and Rivers” analysis conducted by the Texas Commission
on Environmental Quality (“TCEQ”) and included in the TCEQ’s file requires an evaluation
distance of 7 miles for a permitted flow of 0.5 MGD. Massengale’s property contains a large lake,
which structure is about 1000 feet long and approximately 1.2 miles from Applicant’s point of
discharge. However, TCEQ’s nutrient screening did not acknowledge the existence of this lake in
the “Impoundments” category. Additionally, there was no point value input in the “Observation”
category of the analysis. Both oversights resulted in the total and average point totals being less
than required for TCEQ’s evaluation. If the number of points had been higher, a more restrictive
phosphorus limit may have been imposed. Applicant does not appear to have conducted its own
analysis and/or failed to apprise the TCEQ staff of important information necessary to conduct an
appropriate nutrient screening and evaluation. Accordingly, the nutrient screening and resulting
effluent limitations and treatment requirements are critically deficient.

b. Failure to Properly Classify Aquatic Life Uses

The Water Quality Standards memo (dated October 13, 2022) included in TCEQ’s files incorrectly
determined that there were no water bodies with exceptional, high, or intermediate aquatic life
uses within the stream reach assessed, and improperly classified the receiving water use as
“limited”. There is insufficient information upon which to determine what stream reach TCEQ
assessed or how this aquatic life use was determined. Massengale’s lake has a large aquatic life
population and, at the very least, should be accorded an “intermediate” aquatic life use, but more
than likely a “high” aquatic life use. Additionally, Massengale’s lake is well within the 7-mile
evaluation distance as noted in Comment (a) above. A higher aquatic life use would trigger a higher
dissolved oxygen criterion, which even TCEQ’s own water quality modeling indicates could not
be met. Applicant has failed to apprise TCEQ staff of critical information necessary to properly



classify aquatic life uses, and the resulting effluent limitations and treatment requirements are
critically deficient.

c. Failure to Conduct a Tier 2 Anti-Degradation Analysis

In the Water Quality Standards memo, the TCEQ stated that a Tier 2 Anti-Degradation Analysis
was not required because no exceptional, high, or intermediate aquatic life uses were present. As
indicated above, an “intermediate” or “high” aquatic life use should have been utilized.
Nonetheless, even streams with limited aquatic life uses could have higher water quality that would
be sufficient to support the propagation of fish, which currently thrive in Massengale’s lake. Tier
2 prohibits the degradation of these higher quality waters by more than a de minimis amount. In
addition to misclassifying the level of aquatic life use of the Massengale lake, TCEQ conducted
no analysis of the existing quality of the Massengale lake to be able to make this determination.
Applicant has failed to apprise TCEQ staff of critical information necessary to properly classify
aquatic life uses and perform an appropriate anti-degradation analysis, resulting in effluent
limitations and treatment requirements that are critically deficient.

d. Failure to Characterize Hydraulics Correctly in QUAL-TX Model

Applicant has failed to conduct any independent modeling analysis or provide meaningful
hydraulic characteristics to support its Application. As a result, TCEQ staff used default hydraulics
in characterizing the unnamed tributary into which Applicant’s effluent will discharge. The default
hydraulics are not appropriate for the stream in question, which flows onto Massengale’s property
and into his lake. The staff’s model hydraulics characterize the stream as 7.2 m (23.6 feet) wide.
From aerial photos and other analysis, the width of the stream appears to be much less than this.
This incorrect modeling assumption underestimates the travel time from Applicant’s discharge
point to Massengale’s lake. A more realistic width input would result in more pollutants reaching
the lake before they had time to be assimilated or degrade. Applicant did not provide, and TCEQ
staff did not utilize, appropriate modeling inputs, resulting in effluent limitations and treatment
requirements that are critically deficient.

e. Failure to Utilize Appropriate Element Length in QUAL-TX Model

Applicant did not conduct any independent modeling analysis, and TCEQ staff used an element
length in its QUAL-TX Model that is inappropriate for the unnamed tributary which ultimately
feeds into Massengale’s lake. The model’s default element length of 0.10 km is too long and
thereby masks the actual dissolved oxygen impacts, especially in downstream impoundments.
Water containing effluent flows along the stream in a plug-flow regime. Computationally, the
QUAL-TX model attempts to mimic this by using short elements that are each completely mixed.
However, the longer the element length, the less likely it is for this computation to accurately
mimic this regime. In the distant past, computer computational time was expensive, and there was
a trade-off between computer time and the higher accuracy of shorter element lengths. Today,
computers are so fast that one should be reluctant, or at least extremely careful, in using longer
element lengths—especially in systems where the element length is much larger than the width of
the stream (ref., comment above). Sensitivity analyses should be employed to determine what
element length is appropriate. In this case, if a smaller element length is used in the modeling, the



results are dramatic, and the water quality standards for dissolved oxygen will not be met,
particularly in downstream impoundments. As in this case, the results are effluent limitations and
treatment requirements that are critically deficient.

Massengale reserves the right to submit additional supplemental comments as TCEQ staff
continues its assessment of the permit application.

4. Massengale requests a contested case hearing on the Application.
Massengale has sufficiently demonstrated that he is adversely affected by the Application in a
manner that is not common to the general public and must be granted party status in this case.
Massengale hereby formally reiterates his request for a contested case hearing. Massengale
reserves the right to raise and pursue any and all issues that may be relevant to his interests in the

event of a contested case hearing.

If we may be of further assistance or provide additional information, please contact me at 817-
975-2165.

Sincerely,

Andrew Scott, Partner

Clay Scott, LLP
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PRIOR SUBMISSIONS POINTING OUT SUBSTANTIVE NOTICE DEFICIENCIES
(Defective NORI, NAPD, and NOPM)

Public Comment — Psalm 25:10 Foundation — WQ0016202001 — Godley, Johnson County Texas

insufficient public notice has been provided by the applicant.

TCEQ should require the applicant to reissue a combined public notice to all persons who are required to
receive mailed notice, republish newspaper notice in both English and Spanish, include correct contact
information for the applicant, and place a complete copy of the application in a fully accessible public
location so it can be reviewed and copied by the public.

Examples of notice deficiencies include the following:

1.

incorrect address information was included on mailing labels provided by the applicant to TCEQ,
thereby depriving interested persons of actual mailed notice under agency rules (e.g., Edith
Irvelene Hays, who owns land adjacent to the applicant’s property, did not receive either the
NOR! or NAPD notices mailed by TCEQ because of obviously flawed address information
provided by the applicant; and several other mailed notices with less obvious flaws were also
returned as undeliverable, because the applicant directed TCEQ to mail notice to the “property
location” instead than the “owner address” that is listed with the Johnson County Appraisal
District).

Alternative language (Spanish) newspaper language was not provided because the applicant did
not correctly research and/or report to TCEQ the actual existence of a bilingual education
program {BEP) in the Godley Independent School District, contrary to agency requirements.

Interested persons were not able to reach a proper representative of the applicant by telephone
because of an error in the information provided by the applicant and included in the public
notice, contrary to agency requirements.

Interested persons were not able to fully access and make copies of the application because the
applicant chose a municipal building location that was inaccessible during a portion of the public
comment period, despite agency requirements and representations from the applicant.



Applicant's Flawed Landowner Mailed Notice List -

Used Incorrect "Property Location" Rather than"Owner Address"
as Listed w/ Johnson County Appraisal District

Landowner List

# Name Address City, State Zip
1|DON E MASSEY 10101 WFM 4 GODLEY TX 76044
2|RICHARD W CRIDER 10201 W FM 4 GODLEY TX 76044
3JDON E MASSEY 10805 W FM 4 GODLEY TX 76044
4{RICHARD W CRIDER 6741 COUNTY ROAD 1232 GODLEY TX 76044
5{CHRIS CRIDER 6741 COUNTY ROAD 1232 GODLEY TX 76044
6}BRIAN C ETUX ROBIN B ROBINSON 6849 COUNTY ROAD 1232 GODLEY TX 76044
7]EDITH IRVELENE HAYS 9301 COUNTY ROAD 1127 GODLEY TX 76044
8]{GLEN LEE GUTHRIE 8801 COUNTY ROAD 1127 GODLEY TX 76044
9]GEORGE BRYON BROCK 8601 COUNTY ROAD 1127 GODLEY TX 76044

10| MARTHA SUE MAHAFFEY BUTLER 8133 COUNTY ROAD 1127 GODLEY TX 76044

11]E H GOODMAN 6528 FM 2331 GODLEY TX 76044

12|S L JR MOORE 6165 FM 2331 GODLEY TX 76044

13]MICHAEL HENRY SCHULTZ 8631 WFM4 GODLEY TX 76044




Examples of "Property Location" vs. "Owner Address" — Johnson County Appraisal District Records

Froperty Search

Search Results far al “cridar

Account ¥

W6 5E3Y 02347
06002 49755
00002 4975
30 0002.42172
020002249750
00.0032.4976%
125.6831.00747

128 863102548

030000137377

BI0.0002.45753

03040602 49776
[GCONTRYES

50,

936
125 54220007

25 042206532
264430 0255

125 47004360

‘28 2350 0D2280

125.0331.00310
28,0128 00304
3260728 4930

128 0422 00580

126,108
26 342200120

G51.601450

4 42555

S83cch ot Atytning v

Name

Caitatl \Varren & Titie

Caus’t Watren & Titie

Caigft \Varran & Tilie

Cix trgvocabie Grantar Trust
Ci¢ frrevecatie Grantor Trust
Cic revocabis Grantor Trust
Crder Carolyr

Crder Carogyn

Crder Carolyn

Cr.dar Caroiyr

Crder Carolyr

Crder Caroiyn

Crider Catoin

Crier Caronya

Crder Caratjn

Crder Cargryn

Crder Caroryn

Crider Criis

Crder Creis.

Crger Judy

Coder Rachai B

Schi'tz Mcnasl Hesry
Schitz Mehaal Heny
Sehatz Menzel Heary
Sehutz Mehag! Henry
Sehiste Mehagt v

Sebutz Fatron Ufe Extate

Scnute Patsy Jean

Schulz Patsy Jean
Schutz Patsy Jean
Schutz Patsy Jear
Schulz Patsy Jean

Schulz Palsy Jean

Massay Dennis F Elux Jane L
Mazsey Don E
Iassey DO E
tassey Con &
tiassey DenE
Masses ConE
Haszey Condr
tassay Can Jr

Wassey Douclaz Forrest

Propasty Location

5741 Cr 1222
831 Cr 1232

’

305V 2ng St

12855 Toralis €1

3831 WFm 4
121 Se Meviten Or

2118 Gra

an Radga Ln
12135 Cr 102
12145 Cr 102
12145 Cr 202
121345Cr 102
12148 Cs 102

2BEIWFm 4
10191 W Fm 4
10101 W Fm 3
10835 W Fm 4
10067 W Fm ¢
10539 % Fra 4
10895 Fm 4
10305 W Fm 4

Owrier Address

253 S Gata Rd. Shievepod LAT 1105
35% S Gata Ra. Shrevapot LA71105
238 S Gate Rd, ShrevepotLA 71305
401 E Intarstale 20, Clsco TX 75237
491 E Interstats 20, Cisco TX 75437
401 E tnlerstate 20, Cisto TX 75437
234 Deer Paw Ci. Grantury TX 76048
234 Dear Parx C1. Granbuyy TX 76048
234 Deer Park Cl Granhiury TX 76248
234 Cees Parx Ct, Granbusy TX 78048
234 Ganr Park C1, Granbury TX 76048
234 Deer Parit Cf, Granhury TX 76036
234 Deer Park Ct Grashury TX 75048
234 Doer Park G Granbury TX 76048
234 Deer Parx Ct Granhury TX 76046
232 Ceer Park €1 Granbury TX 73048
234 Qoer Park CL Orasbery TX 7604
401 E Intetstate 20, Clsco TX 75437
401 € intarstate 20. Cisze TX 75437
1741 Vizta Redge D Mugotmsn TX 75055
502 Langy Ct, Cranbury TX 75045

1289 Kingstury Re. Aitene TX 79500
1289 Kingsgury R, Abiens TX 78602

1283 Kingsbusy Re. Abisne TX 7502

1282 Kingsbury Ra, Abdena TX 73502

3220t Cr 102,
12201 Cr 102, Grandviesr TX 78950
12207 Cr 192, Graadways TA 73030
1229t Cr $92. Grandvie TX 76050

1220% Cr 102, Grandue TX T

12208 Cr 102, Srandvieyr TX 76050

2601 W Fm 3. Clebume TX 76233
10 Prvale Re 337 Goldthwvane TX 76844
10 Pnvarg Ra 337, Golethware TX 76844

10 Private Re 337. Golenrate TX 76844
10 Private Ra 337 Goloinwade TX 76844

19 Private Re 337, Golthineatia TX 76334

10 Private R¢ 337, Goldinwarte TX 76844
10 Frivate RS 337 Goldiwsare TX 76844

Po Box 894, Burleson TX 78087

Source: http://search.johnson.manatron.com/search.php?searchType=all



— Mailed Notice Labels from Applicant

DON E MASSEY DON E MASSEY DON E MASSEY
10101 WFM 4 10101 WFM 4 10101 WFM 4
GODLEY TX 76044 GODLEY TX 76044 GODLEY TX 76044
DON E MASSEY RICHARD W CRIDER RICHARD W CRIDER
10101 WFM 4 10201 W FM 4 10201 WFM 4
GODLEY TX 76044 GODLEY TX 76044 GODLEY TX 76044
RICHARD W CRIDER RICHARD W CRIDER DON E MASSEY
10201 WFM 4 10201 WFM 4 10805 W EM 4
GODLEY TX 76044 GODLEY TX 76044 GODLEY TX 76044
DON E MASSEY DON E MASSEY DON E MASSEY
10805 WFM 4 10805 W FM 4 10805 WFM 4
GODLEY TX 76044 GODLEY TX 76044 GODLEY TX 76044
RICHARD W CRIDER RICHARD W CRIDER RICHARD W CRIDER
6741 COUNTY ROAD 1232 6741 COUNTY ROAD 1232 6741 COUNTY ROAD 1232
GODLEY TX 76044 GODLEY TX 76044 GODLEY TX 76044
RICHARD W CRIDER CHRIS CRIDER CHRIS CRIDER
6741 COUNTY ROAD 1232 6741 COUNTY ROAD 1232 6741 COUNTY ROAD 1232
GODLEY TX 76044 GODLEY TX 76044 GODLEY TX 76044
.
CHRIS CRIDER CHRIS CRIDER BRIAN C ETUX ROBIN B ROBINSON
6741 COUNTY ROAD 1232 6741 COUNTY ROAD 1232 6849 COUNTY ROAD 1232
GODLEY TX 76044 GODLEY TX 76044 GODLEY TX 76044
BRIAN C ETUX ROBIN B ROBINSON BRIAN C ETUX ROBIN B ROBINSON BRIAN C ETUX ROBIN B ROBINSON
6849 COUNTY ROAD 1232 6849 COUNTY ROAD 1232 6849 COUNTY ROAD 1232
GODLEY TX 76044 GODLEY TX 76044 ) GODLEY TX 76044
Nearby Landowner Entitled to Mailed Notice
(Obviously Incorrect Mailing Address)
EDITH IRVELENE HAYS EDITH IRVELENE HAYS ' EDITH IRVELENE HAYS
9301 COUNTY ROAD 1127 9301 COUNTY ROAD 1127 9301 COUNTY ROAD 1127
JOHNSON COUNTY JOHNSON COUNTY JOHNSON COUNTY
EDITH IRVELENE HAYS GLEN LEE GUTHRIE GLEN LEE GUTHRIE
9301 COUNTY ROAD 1127 8801 COUNTY ROAD 1127 8801 COUNTY ROAD 1127
JOHNSON COUNTY GODLEY TX 76044 GODLEY TX 76044



GLEN LEE GUTHRIE
8801 COUNTY ROAD 1127
GODLEY TX 76044

GEORGE BRYON BROCK
8601 COUNTY ROAD 1127
GODLEY TX 76044

MARTHA SUE MAHAFFEY BUTLER
8133 COUNTY ROAD 1127
GODLEY TX 76044

MARTHA SUE MAHAFFEY BUTLER
8133 COUNTY ROAD 1127
GODLEY TX 76044

E H GOODMAN
6528 FM 2331
GODLEY TX 76044

S L JR MOORE
6165 FM 2331
GODLEY TX 76044

>

MICHAEL HENRY SCHULTZ
8631 W EM 4
GODLEY TX 76044

MICHAEL HENRY SCHULTZ
8631 WFM 4
GODLEY TX 76044

GLEN LEE GUTHRIE
8801 COUNTY ROAD 1127
GODLEY TX 76044

GEORGE BRYON BROCK
8601 COUNTY ROAD 1127
GODLEY TX 76044

MARTHA SUE MAHAFFEY BUTLER
8133 COUNTY ROAD 1127
GODLEY TX 76044

E H GOODMAN
6528 FM 2331
GODLEY TX 76044

E H GOODMAN
6528 FM 2331
GODLEY TX 76044

S L JR MOORE
6165 FM 2331
GODLEY TX 76044

MICHAEL HENRY SCHULTZ
8631 WFM 4
GODLEY TX 76044

GEORGE BRYON BROCK
8601 COUNTY ROAD 1127
GODLEY TX 76044

GEORGE BRYON BROCK
8601 COUNTY ROAD 1127
GODLEY TX 76044

MARTHA SUE MAHAFFEY BUTLER
8133 COUNTY ROAD 1127
GODLEY TX 76044

E H GOODMAN
6528 FM 2331
GODLEY TX 76044

S L JR MOORE
6165 FM 2331
GODLEY TX 76044

S L JR MOORE
6165 FM 2331
GODLEY TX 76044

MICHAEL HENRY SCHULTZ
8631 WFM 4
GODLEY TX 76044

Note: Other Mailed Notices Also Returinied Undeliverable
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Agency Instructions for Alternative Language Notice

Texas Commission on Environmental Quality
Instructions for Public Notice for a Water Quality Permit
Notice of Application and Preliminary Decision (NAPD)

The executive director has completed the technical review of your application and
issued a preliminary decision. You must comply with the following instructions. There
are seven (7) steps involved in publishing notice. Complete each step.

1. REVIEW THE NOTICE FOR ACCURACY

Read the enclosed notice carefully and notify the Wastewater Permitting Section
at 512-239-4671 immediately if it contains any errors or omissions. You are
responsible for ensuring the accuracy of all information published. Do not change
the text or formatting of the notice or affidavit of publication without prior
approval from the TCEQ. Changing the text or formatting of the notice may require
new publication at your expense and delay processing of your application.

2. PUBLISH THE NOTICE IN THE NEWSPAPER

You must publish the enclosed notice as soon as possible, but no later than 45
days from the date on the cover letter.

For renewal applications, you must publish at least once in the same newspaper
that you published the Notice of Receipt of Application and Intent to Obtain Permit.

For all other applications, you must publish at least once in a newspaper regularly
published or circulated within each county where the facility and discharge point
are located or proposed to be located.

The bold text of the enclosed notice must be printed in the newspaper in a font
style or size that distinguishes it from the rest of the notice (i.e., bold, italics).
Failure to do so may require re-notice.

3. PUBLISH THE NOTICE IN AN ALTERNATIVE LANGUAGE

You must publish notice in an alternative language IF: either the elementary or
middle school nearest to the facility or proposed facility is required to provide a
“bilingual education program” (BEP) as required by Texas Education Code (TEC),

Chapter 29, Subchapter B, and 19 Tex. Admin. Code §89.1205(a) AND one of the

following conditions is met:
e students are enrolled in a program at that school;

¢ students from that school attend a bilingual education program at another
location; or
« the school that otherwise would be required to provide a bilingual education

program has been granted an exception from the requirements to provide
the program as provided for in 19 Tex. Admin. Code §89.1207(a).

A “bilingual education program” is different from an “English as a second language
program” (ESL). An ESL program alone, will not require public notice in an
alternative language.

If triggered, you must publish the notice in a newspaper or publication primarily
published in the alternative language taught in the bilingual education program.
Publication in an alternative language section or insert within a large publication
which is not printed primarily in that alternative language does not satisfy these

TCEQ-20244inst-NAPD (05/2017) Page 1 of 3



Credential (P.E, P.G., Ph.D,, etc.):

Title: Director of Land Development
Organization Name: TCCI Land Development Inc.
Phone No.: 214-734-0360 or 469-688-8224 Ext.:
E-mail: rich@tccitx.com

D. Public Viewing Information

If the facility or outfall is located in more than one county, a public viewing place for each
county must be provided.

Public building name: City of Godley Municipal Complex
Location within the building: City Secretary's Office
Physical Address of Building: 200 West Railroad Street
City: Godley County: Johnson
Contact Name: Reception

Phone No.: 817-389-3539 Ext.:

E. Bilingual Notice Requirements:

This information is required for new, major amendment, and renewal applications. It is
not required for minor amendment or minor modification applications.

This section of the application is only used to determine if alternative language notices will
be needed. Complete instructions on publishing the alternative language notices will be in
your public notice _package.

Please call the bilingual/ESL coordinator at the nearest elementary and middle schools and
obtain the following information to determine whether an alternative language notices are
required.

1. Is a bilingual education program required by the Texas Education Code at the
elementary or middle school nearest to the facility or proposed facility?

O Yes @ No Incorrect Representation

If no, publication of an alternative language notice is not required; skip to Section 9
below.

2. Are the students who attend either the elementary school or the middle school enrolled in
a bilingual education program at that school?

0 Yes O No
3. Do the students at these schools attend a bilingual education program at another
location?
0O Yes O No

TCEQ-10053 (06/25/2018) Municipal Wastewater Application Administrative Report Page7of21



Godley ISD is Required to Provide BEP - Incorrect Representations by Applicant

john@vay.net

From: GISD Public Information <pubinfo@godleyisd.net>
Sent: Wednesday, April 5, 2023 4:37 PM

To: john®@vay.net

Cc: GISD Public Information

Subject: Godley ISD Information Request

To: John Vay

Re: Godley ISD Information Request

Request: | am requesting the information set forth in the following paragraph and was advised by Bailey Lee at Godley
ISD that such a request must be processed pursuant to the Texas Public Information Act (rather than provided in
response to an email request):

"I am trying to determine, for public notice purposes, whether the Godley ISD elementary and/or middle schools are
required to provide a bilingual education program (BEP), as distinguished from an English as a second language (ESL)
program, under the Texas Education Code (Chapter 29, Subchapter B, and Tex. Admin. Code sec. 89.1205(a)) and, if so, if
students are enrolled in such a program at their school, or attend a BEP at another location, or their school has been
granted an exception from the BEP requirements (Tex. Admin. Code sec. 89.1207(a)}). This seemingly odd question is
intended to determine newspaper publication requirements for public notices required by the Texas Commission on
Environmental Quality (e.g., excerpt from the agency’s guidance follows). Please don't hesitate to call me, if

desired. Thank you very much."

Response: Godley ISD is required to provide a bilingual education program. Our school district has applied for a bilingual
exception and has received approval from the Texas Education Agency.

Godley ISD Response to Public Information Act Request
to Verify Bilingual Education Program



NAPD - Only English Notice Published

“"“P»-m—— Il

NOTARY PUBLIC
* STATE OF TEXAS
MY COMM. EXP 02/20/27

TCEQ-OFFICE OF THE CHIEF CLERK APPLICANT NAME: THE PSALM 25 10

MC-105 Atin: Notice Team FOUNDATION
PO BOX 13087 PERMIT NO.: WQo0016202001
AUSTIN TX 78711-3087 CCO#: 120711
NOTICE OF APPLICATION AND
PRELIMINARY DECISION
PUBLISHER’S AFFIDAVIT
FOR ALL APPLICATIONS FOR WATER QUALITY PERMITS
OTHER THAN RENEWALS
STATEOFTEXAS §
COUNTY OF Selar PaTh §
Before me, the undersigned authority, on this day personally appeared
—P)L Xy \\/ AN , who being by me duly

(name of persbn re represermng newspaper)

R Ceovie s SDales e
sworn, deposes and says that (s)he is the |\ 45 Ck H CCOovin i Xl J‘ :
(ttle of person representing newspaper)

B —
of the \ \{\1)\_&\‘ N Q\F Lne s, Xl\ L\, A ; that this newspaper is
(name of newspaper)
regularly published or circulated in ”g_cu\«\ LAYIS] CLU County/Counties, Texas,

(same county as proposed facility)

and that the enclosed notice was published in said newspaper on the following date(s):

MMNeca~  H¢ 3¢
(date or dates, of publication in the newspaper)

e
i\ L -/4/ l>/ \/\f'

(O Wit

Newspaper Ré’presentahve s Signature

Subscribed and sworn to before me this the | < :»; day of _J.\\\ \( { \
20 (—}} » to certify which witness my hand and seal of office.

AN/ Y

(Seal) Notary Public in and for the State of Texas
Saliy, S{thhn .
Print or Type Name of Notary Public

My Commission Expires C.J /3¢ / 27

SALLY SEXTON

NOTARY iD 13420934 -6

e A g
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membar of the group v:ho would ‘de zdversaly atfected by. the g faclity or scivity; provide the lnfommn dlscussed
wbove A d “members and 'di trom’ the ‘facliity or actvity; -explala how wd why the memboer
'would be mnmd, and ‘axplain’ bow the hmmu the ‘group seeks (0 protect are refovant (o the .Qroup's purpose.

Fo&cwhguudonwwtwmwmwcﬁmmmmmmﬂmwmm Ind any reqRsts 167 mennsideration
vbrtmmedaummmthnTml‘ for their chacul meating.

The Commirsion may aoly grant & request for ¥ contestad cate hsaring on lssues the requestor submitted in thelt tmely comments that ware not
subssquently - withdrawn. it a hesring Is grented, the subject of & hearing wil he Umited to disputed fssuss of fact or mirsd

quastions ©of fact and ‘law relating 10" relevant and. matorlal water qumy ‘ d durinq the period,
EXECUTIVE  DIRECTOR ACTION. The Executive Director 3 may issus final iwmd M the spplication uNu: * timely contasted case haaring request or)
mqmtlwnm&dgunmkﬂkd,namumnomwt«whr tederats i3 hled, the & H D&nﬁof\dlmtkwcﬁmlw“of
wmmmmammwmwmuwmwmr ] p«m as ed C meating. .

¢ W‘GL)ST tlywmr&puhﬁcwm‘ mqnaxfctammsudwcm:mwnvwmﬂolmE-ecmeokmcr'adcdsson.mm!
e mmm:mmmmmmmmmmmmbymo«&mnmmuum.hmuan,ywmy:equ

tokmcadm.(l)ﬂnp«mmtmﬂngt&tfor-mmnmmdpmﬂtmnb«*md/«(z)m?mﬁngu:lnrtmdﬁcmm»umnw\
. hcdamdmmhmw«wmymwkgdwﬁspmﬁymm(ﬂwm’m‘wmTCiQO‘ﬂuafthaO'—MMﬂthe

vnm:nmmmm:mﬂmmtammtummwummé;hvchmctm:,uc!os.ruu
immistian . .on Em«xmnm«nu{ Q\nmy. P.0, . Hax . 13087, Austin, X 78711-3087 or slectronically  at
SETRCIE xigat QL within 30 soeys mm the dats . of pewspaper puhluﬁm -6f this .notics.

RNATKON AVMLABLE ONLIRE, For details about lhc status of the i visit tha G i " Databass at
m.mnmmms«mmemawemmmmrmrummhmanm«n&emofmmm

AGENCY CONTACYS AND  INFORMATION. Public comments and raquests  must  Be omitted aither el fexi,
RN, ooy /aate/comment o OF i writing to the Texas Corunission on Enviranmental Quaity, Office of the Chief Cleck, 4C 105, P.O. Boax mm
Austing Texas 7871 13087, Any.personal infurmation you submit to the TCEQ wil bacoms part of the agancy’s ewcord; this includes emall addreasas. For
more information about this permit application or the permitting process, please call the TCEQ Publc Ecucation Program, Tqa Frue, xt 1-B00-887-4040 oc
NT their WEDSILO &t W loea aKaL . $daseak 300 wn Espatiol, puede Samar ot 1-800-587-4040,

anhu Infacmation may siso he obtalned from The Paglm 25:10 Foundation at the addresy stated above or by caling Mr. Richard Alberque, Director of Lard
TCCH Larid D fne, #t 214-734-0360/469-688-8224,

lsgaance Date: March 3, 2023




~Alternative Language (Spanish) Notice Not Published
TCEQ-OFFICE OF THE CHIEF CLERK APPLICANT NAME: THE PSALM 25 10

MC-105 Attn: Notice Team FOUNDATION
PO BOX 13087 PERMIT NO.: WQ0016202001
AUSTIN TX 78711-3087 CCO#: 129711
NOTICE OF APPLICATION AND
PRELIMINARY DECISION

ALTERNATIVE LANGUAGE PUBLISHER’S AFFIDAVIT

STATE OF TEXAS §
COUNTY OF §
Before me, the undersigned authority, on this day personally appeared

, who being by me duly

(name of person representing newspaper)

sworn, deposes and says that (s)he is the

(title of person representing newspaper)

of the ; that this newspaper is
(name of newspaper)

generally circulated in County, Texas,
(same county as proposed facility)

and is published primarily in language;
(alternative language)

the enclosed notice was published in said newspaper on the following date(s):

(date or dates, of publication in the newspaper)

Newspaper Representative’s Signature

Subscribed and sworn to before me this the day of
20 , to certify which witness my hand and seal of office.
(Seal) Notary Public in and for the State of Texas

Print or Type Name of Notary Public

My Commission Expires




NORI - Only English Notice Published

TCEQ OFFICE OF THE CHIEF CLERK Applicant Name: The Psalm 25:10
Foundation
MCi105 Attn: Notice Team Permit No.: WQo0016202001

P.O. BOX 13087
AUSTIN, TX 78711 3087

PUBLISHER’S AFFIDAVIT
FOR WATER QUALITY PERMITS

STATE OF TEXAS §
COUNTY OF . 3ONNnSOns
Before me, the undersigned authority, on this day personally appeared

&C\(—-‘J D//L\f\. 0 who being by me duly sworn, deposes
(nma

e of person representing newspaper)

and says that (s)he is thei !_\_Qgg( 6'( e OV ks : ;Q}LQ&' ‘ i \an é,.% ya)
(title of person representing newspaper)

of the Q/\ Q\Q\L" "\JLM-R med Loy @\a) ;that this newspaper is a newspaper of

(name of newspaper)

largest circulation in : ;Q\/‘\MO LAY County, Texas or is
(name of county)

a newspaper of general circulation in Q/\»P\O\MFM
(name of municipality)

Texas; and that the enclosed notice was published in said newspaper on the following

date(s):
Ot e 27,202

(newspaper reﬁesehtative 's signature)

Subscribed and sworn to before me this the ‘ l day of d QQZ\}‘QI\’\W

2022

(Seal)

oy, TOSCHA VAUGHAN
3 %% Notary Public, State of Texss
3

EH amm. Explres 03-19-2023

‘%F -....‘2.575 c
S OEwS  Notary 1D 12275316 o < ciom Bxoires - D % _ lq . 2@%
y Commuission kxpires

Hy,
Y,
”9)",

T
ot
\\




NORI -

CLASSIFIEDS

Application Location & Contact Info.Deficient

TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUAUTY

NOTICE OF RECEIPT OF APPLICATION AND
INTENT TO OBTAIN WATER QUALITY PERMIT

PROPQSED PERMIT NO, WQOO16202001

APPLICATION. The Psalm 25:10 Ffoundation, JOOO Alamesa Daulevard, Suite 3100, Fort Worth,
Texss 76133, has asphied 1o the Texas Commission on Envieonmental Quabty (TCIQ) for proposed
Texas Polulant Ducharge Eimnation System (TPDES) Permit Ho. WQRO16202001 (EPA LD, No.
1X0143341) to suthorize the discharge of treatad wastewatsr 31 a volume not Lo esceed a daly
average flow of §00,000 galons pes day. The domesiic wastewater treatment facility wil be logared
approximately 0.5 milzs northwest of the interszction of West Farm-to-Market Rosd 4 and
Farmeto-Mackat Rosd 2331, in Johason County, Teaas 76044, The discharge route will be from the
slant site (o 3n unsamed tnbutary; thence 1o West Fork Nolan River: thence to Nolan River. TCEQ
receved tha apphcation on August 12, 2022. The parmit anphcation o oavadable (o7 viswing and
copyng at City of Godley Munigpst Complew, Dity Secrstary's Ubhce, 200 Weyt Ratoad Street,
Urttley, Veras Thus £mh ta an clectrore map of The sle of 130ALy't geeesal tocatinn w pravelel as
A pubhc courlesy 3ad 50t pat of the apphzatan or rolce. For the exact locatien, refer Lo the
apghcation.

BIDSL AL mUDL AL S LM DA ar/irda et e b

SOk ern 8755472202032 A005 3 2 velz1 2

8. QB8 1582

ADDITIONAL MOTICE, TCEQ's Executive Direcler has determined Lhe 3pphcation o admunistratively
complete and will canduct 3 technical review of the application, Alier tachnical raview of the
apptication is compleze, the Executive Diector may prepare 3 draft permit and will nsue a prelmnary
decision an he application. Natica of the Application and Prefiminary Dscltion will be
published and mafled to thesz who ara on the caunty-wide malling Hist and to those
who #re an ths malling st for this application. That natice wil cantain ths deadline
for submittlng publlc comments,

PUSLIC COMMENT 7/ PUBLIC MEETING, You miay submit publc commests or fequest a
public meeting on this agplization. The ournase of A publc mecting 13 1o provde the opportunity
o submit tomments or 1o a3k Quastions ataut the apglication. TCEQ wil hald 3 pubhks meeting f the
Executive Director datermings (hal there 1 3 signifteant degree of pukle interest in the agphcation o
if requested by 2 b2al fegulster. A public meeing b not 4 tontestad tase heanry,

GPPORTUNITY FOR A CONTESTED CASE HEARING. Alter the deagine for submutting pudbhc
comments, the Exesutive Dirgetor will consider it timely comments and prepare a response o alt
relavant and materal, of signdicant publc comments. Unfess the application is directly
tefarred for 2 tontested case hearing, the response to comments, and the Executlve
Dirsctor's dsclision on the application, will be matled to evaryons wha submitted
public camments and to those persons who are on the malling lHst for this
application, |t comments are recelved, the malling wilt also provide Instructions far
requesting reconsideration of the Executive Dirsctor's decision x0d for requesting &
contsetod caza haaring. A centested cass hearng is 2 lagal procesdrg yimilar 1o 3 civit tnad i
state wstnct court,

TO REQUEST A CONTESTED CASE HEARING, YOU MUST [NCLUDE THE FOLLOWING ITEMS
N YOUR REQUEST: your nime, addrest, phoas naumbar; spplicant’s namz and proposed
permlz aumbar; thz locatlon and distance of yaur proparty/activitias relative to the
propused facillty: 3 specific desceiption ¢f now you would be adverssly affscted by
the faciiity fn a way not common to the general public; s list of ail disputed l1suss
of Jaer that you submit duting the comment parlad and, tha statement “{I/wa]
tequast 3 contastad caae hoartng." I the reguest for cantestad case hsarng I filed
on behalf of a group or »ssociation, the raqusit must dasignate the group's
representative for recelving future correspendence; Identily by name and physical
address 3n Individual membar of the group who wauld bs adversaly alfected by the
peoposod facillty ar activity; provide ths Informatios discursad abave regarding the
atfected member's focation and distance from the facility or activity, explstn how
snd why the member wouid ba affectad; ind explaln how the Interests the group
3acks (o protest arc relevant to the group's purpose.

Tatawing the ziose of 3l apphcabie comment and request pencds, Ihe Esctutive Dueector wdf forward
she apphostion and any reguasts fac reconsideratien ar for 3 gontested case heibng to the TCEQ
< wers (a7 the 7 ¢ at 3 scheddded Commasnon meeton.

The Commission may only grant a request for a contested cawe haanng on issues the raquestar
submitted 0 iheir Umely commeats 1hat were 0ot subseguently withdraws, It 2 hearing (3
granted, the subject of a hearing will be Lmited to disputed lsues of fact or mixed
quéstions of fact aad law relating 1o relevant and materlal waler Qualily concerns
wbmitted durdng the comment perod.

MAIUNG LIST. ff you submit pullic commenis, 3 request (ar > contested Care heanng 47 3
reconsideration of the Exetulive Director’s decision, you wil be xdded to the mahng fist tor thy
1pacilic application to receive Tuture public notices mylad by the Office of the Chisf Clerk. In adthtion,
you may request to be pisced on: (1) the permanent madng st for & specific applicant name any
permt number; and/or {(2) the makng Hst for 3 specihc county. IF you wish to e placed an the
permanent Ind/or the tounty maitig bat, Cisarly speeify which 553{3) aad send your requast ta TCIQ
Oftce of the Chigt Clerk 31 the address balorr,

mFOKMATION AVAILABLE CINLINE For detals absut the smus at the apphication, vinl the
' integrated (L RISXD toscid. Seatch the database g e
parmut pumter tor this apolcatien, which s gravided at the top of .hs rotice.

AGENCY CONTACTTS AND INFORMATION. Public cumments and sequests must be subrmitted ethat
lectronicalty 3t htips vl ddcanianangor/enc/eConuments, or in woling o he Teras
Commisron on Envionmental Quality, Office of the Chief Clerk, MC-105, P.O, Box 13087, Austa,
Texas 78711-3007, Flease be aware that any contact infermation you provda, including your nams,
rnase numher, emad address, and ehysical address will becomae oant of the anenty’s pubibe recosd, For
maore infarmatwn abaut this permit applcation or the permitting protess, please eall the TCEQ Pubic
€ducation Pragram, Yoll Frea, a3t -B00-H87-4040 or vitt theic  website At
wawteen g 2 5gevia0te/pop. S desea inf en Espancl, puede Tanar al 1-800-687-40410.

Furtner nformation may alia be chtaned trom The Psalm 25:10 Foundation 3t the ddress staled abave
ef by calhng Mr, Darny Mega, Progect Manager, TCO Lard Development e, at 817-991-88848,

HOTICE TO CREDITORS

Notice 4+ hereby gwan that onginal wetters
festamentary for the Extate of James £, ¥right,
Deceased, were issued on October 20, 2022, in
Docket Mo, CC-P2Q2224978. pending in County
Court at taw No. One of Johnson Caunty, Texas,
1o Ketl Lynn Lekrmann and Angefs Rene Wright
Lee.

Clams may be presented 1o tha tefependant
Co-Executars addressed av follows:

Kefs Lynn Lehrmans
1609 West Westhdl Dr,
Clobump, Teras 76032

Angela Rene Waght Lee
28223 Stoneatead D,
Katy, Teras 77494

Al persons hawing chiims aganst this Estate
which s currently being administered are
required to present them within the time 3nd in
the manner prescrded by faw.

DATED the 25th day of Détober, 2022,

Jarat L. Hobn

State Bar No, 00793879
duhreidechenansicue
Decker Jones, P. C.

Burnett Maza, Unic 46

001 Chetry Straet, Sute 2000
Fort Worth, Teaas 76102
Pione No, (817) 136-2400
Fax No, (817) 336.218)
Attameys for the Estte

CITY GF JOSHUA, TEXAS
ORDIMANCE NO. 846-2022

AN CROINABCE OF THE CITY COUNCHR. OF THE CITY
QF  10SHUA, TEXAS, AMENDING SELTION
12,02.651, “SREED LIMITS ON  SPECIFIC
STREETS,” COMTAINED M ARTICLE 12.02,
“OPERATION OF VEMICLESS™ OFf CHARTER 13,
CTRAFFIC AND VEMICLES,” OF THE COCE OF
ORDHIACES OF THE CITY OF JOSHUA, TEXAS, Y

ADDING A PAIMA FACIE 30 MPH SPEED LauT ON
EAST FOURTEEMTH STREET, JETWEEN STATE
HIGHWAY 1 T47BROATWAY AND SQUTH stasy
STREET: MAKING FINDINGS RELATED THERETO;
REPEALING ALL CONFLICTING ORUINAHCES:
PROVIDING & SEVERADILITY CLAUSE; PROVIDING
A PEMALTY LCLALSE; ARD PROVIDING AN
EFFECTIVE DATE.

This Ordinance shall become effectie from and
atter ity adapton and pubheation as requirad by
faw,

DULY PASSED, APPROVED, AND ADOPTED BY THE
CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF JOSHUA, TEXAS,
ON THIS 207K DAY CF OCTOSER 2022,

APPROVED: Scatt Kimbde, Mayor
ATTEST: Abce Hotaway, Cily Seceetary

CITATION 8Y PUBLICATION
To the Urknown Heirs to the Estate of Glyen €
Hiaehen
On 1072072022, James Hlegker tiled a(n)
Apphcation for Datsrminstion o! Heirship in Zause
Np, CC-P202224900 in the County Ceurt a1 Law
1 of Johnsua County, Teeas,
$sid Apphcation tor Determunyton of Hewshp
may be heard and acted upan by 13id court after
10 o’clack a.m, an the first Monday nedt after
the eapiration ol ten days fram the date of
pubhcation of ths citutien,
Al unknown heura in said exlate aca heardy ted
ta 3pperr hefare said court by Hiing 3 wetten
answer 3tatng theif interest in 33id estate thould
they drsire to do 10,
Given under my hand and s¢al of alfice o Johnsaa
County, Traas, on 1072172022,
BECKY IVEY, Clerk
County Court at Law |
Guan Justice Center - Suite 407
204 5, Hulfala Ave.

PO Jox 562
Clabume, Texas 76033
RETURN IO Constatile Matt Wylie

1190 FM 1404
Clebrurne, TX 76033
By: 73/ Tams Thomas, Oeputly

Isyuance Date: Sepismiier 27, 2022

NOTICE OF PUBLIC SALE
Of ceaperty to satsfy 3 landloed’s en,
Sale to be held onliace at} Proshua independent School Bistrict will nald a
W ALOFIGRILCLENS .Com, puble meeting 2t 6:30 p.m. on Manday, Naverbee
Facidity 15 located at 1002 rsghlant Rd, Clebuma,| [14th, in the Board Roam of tha Administration
TX 76013 Beleng, Jacated at 310 £, 18th Street in Jushua,
f:feing wil agen Navember 3rd at Sam andj |Texas.
conciude Hovember 3th ot Bam, Seller reserves
the right 1o withdriw the property at any time| {The purpose of the meeting wil bs o discuss
betare the sale, Unit ems sold as-is to highest] {leshun independent Scheol Oivtrict’s, Fraanciat
biddec, Property includes the cantents of space af | [integnty Rating.

NOTICE OF PUBLIC MEETING

the folffowing tensnt - Gagland McGee, 1994 Baja

Istandar boat; Vessel TX-5558-H) Bauness Sarvon Syeand e e ey

e
Fienad (iaview Cutmdi o
We Cavgnt you tesdeng o ot NEWS, Sgorta, Rabgion, Liy.  1T9.C00TD Tna llovnas

wttad adl Fid Gub what POu-  ayyle Education, Buhiness Jotngen Scunty Mews A aTAn], AP £ I (B
Ly ol ey ,';‘Nv:,“?,:: 2031 3 taw of 1ho fearans th Jibre A e
Vo Cail 17 hal YT mann 1o g Clevgrne Fe Orty $150.00 T ey gt

Feran Mmamy 8170152449 CATAN-$INT4eT

e, anvyi o

NOTICE OF PUBLIC AUCTION

Propeity to be sold to satsty lanalare’s hen.
Setter reserves the nght to withdeaw propenty
trom the sale, Lnit items to be <old to highest
biddar: cash ar certitiad tunds only, Includes
household items, turniture, ¢t<. 3ale 10 be held &t
The Land Company Mini Storage 3t 1526 £
Handerson, TX 76031 on Thursday, Movamber,
10 2022, beginning at 3:00 a.m. for the
taltawing tenants: THOMPSON, RONMIE: SANKS,
BRANDY; DELACRUZ, JULIE; LYLES LETA Then
immediately tollowing at 225 Hwy 67, Keene TX
76059 for the fallowng tenants; SALDIVAR,
CHRISTE: ROMERQ, JOYACE: EVARTT, JtMMY;
PRYOH, BARBARA; LYLES, LETA: KABIOR,
TAMICE; REAVES, MARTY; ROJAS, CONSUELO;




Instructions - But Application not Fully Accessble

requirements. The newspaper or publication must be of general circulation in the
county in which the facility and discharge point are located or proposed to be
located. If the facility and discharge point are located or proposed to be located in a
municipality, and there exists a newspaper or publication of general circulation in
the municipality, you must publish the notice only in the newspaper or publication
in the municipality.

You must demonstrate a good faith effort to identify a newspaper or publication in
the required language. If there is no general circulation newspaper or publication
printed in such language, then publishing in that language is not required. You
have the burden to demonstrate compliance with these requirements.

If you are required to publish notice in Spanish, you must translate the site-specific
information in the notice that is specific to your application, at your own expense.
You may then insert the Spanish translation of your site-specific information into a
Spanish template developed by the TCEQ. The Spanish templates are available on
the TCEQ website at

www.tceq.texas.gov/permitting/wastewater/review/napd/wgspanish, napd.html. If

you are required to publish notice in a language other than Spanish, you must
translate the entire public notice, at your own expense.

4. PUT THE APPLICATION IN A PUBLIC PLACE
You must put a copy of the following documents in the public place identified in
the enclosed notice:

« the complete application,

« the executive director's preliminary decision as contained in the technical
summary and fact sheet,

¢ the draft permit, and
e any subsequent revisions to these documents.

This copy must be accessible to the public for review and copying beginning on the
first day of newspaper publication and remain in place until the commission has
taken action on the application or the commission refers issues to the State Office

of Administrative Hearings.

For confidential information contained in the application, you must indicate which
specific portions of the application cannot be made available to the public. These
portions of the application must be accompanied with the following statement:
“"Any request for portions of this application that are marked as confidential must
be submitted in writing, pursuant to the Public Information Act, to the TCEQ Public
Information Coordinator, MC 197, P.O. Box 13087, Austin, Texas 78711-3087."

5. PROVIDE PROOF OF PUBLICATION
For each newspaper in which you published, you must submit proof of
publication. Proof of publication must include the following:
« acompleted Publisher’'s Affidavit (enclosed); and

 a copy of the published notice which shows the notice, the date published,
and the newspaper name. The copy must be on standard-size 8} x 11" paper
and must show the actual size of the published notice. Do not reduce the
image when making copies. Published notices longer than 11" must be

TCEQ-20244inst-NAPD (05/2017) Page 2 of 3



Application not Fully Accessible

|

§=" TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY
Public Notice Verification Form

I Notice of Receipt of Application and Intent to Obtain Permit
TCEQ (NORI)

Al

4

Water Quality Permit

All applicants must complete this page.

Applicant Name: The Psalm 25:10 Foundation

Site or Facility Name: Prairieview WWTP 1

Water Quality Permit Number: WQ0016202001

Regulated Entity Number: RN 111553269 Customer Number: CN 606049542

PUBLIC VIEWING LOCATION

I certify that a copy of the complete water quality application, and all revisions, were placed at the
following public place for public viewing and copying. T understand that the copy will remain available
at the public place from the 1% day of publication of the NORI until the end of the designated comment
period. I further understand that the copy will be updated with any revisions to the application.

Name of Public Place: City of Godley Municipal Complex
Address of Public Place: 200 West Railroad Str le 76044

Applicant or Applicant Representative Signature: &t/ : M (-M . an, m

Title: Pfﬁ‘)!M Date: /O - 2b -2e021—

TCEQ-20244 Page 1 of 2
NORI Public Notice Verification (05/2017)



EXHIBIT C



_g % TEXAS COMMISSION ON ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY
IS Public Notice Verification Form
B Notice of Receipt of Application and Intent to Obtain Permit
TCE (NORI)

Water Quality Permit

Complete this page only if you are required to publish in an alternative language and are
not able to do so.

Applicant Name: The Psalm 25:10 Foundation

Site or Facility Name: Prairieview WWTP 1

Water Quality Permit Number: WQ0016202001

Regulated Fntity Number: RN 111553269 Customer Number: CN 606049542

ALTERNATIVE LANGUAGE EXEMPTION

I certify that I have conducted a diligent search for a newspaper or publication of general circulation in
both the municipality and county in which the facility is located or proposed to be located and was
unable to publish the notice in the required alternative language because:

ﬁ A newspaper or publication could not be found in any of the alternative languages in
which notice is required.

00  The publishers of the newspapers listed below refused to publish the notice as requested,
and another newspaper or publication in the same language and of general circulation
could not be found in the municipality or county in which the facility is located or
proposed to be located.

Newspaper Name:
Language:

Applicant or Applicant RepresentatiLe‘Signatm%@d ;Zr/
r
Title: 7{}9(7;44/ Vq&dngd aul Date: MS

TCEQ-20244 Page 2 of 2
NORI Public Notice Verification (05/2017)



john@vay.net

From: Max Tezkol <max tezkol@mediumgiant.co>
Sent: Friday, December 22, 2023 12:13 PM

To: john®@vay.net

Subject: Re: Al Dia Dallas - Johnson County, TX
Hello John,

Yes, it was an E-Copy and the cost for the same size notice is about between $400 - $500.

Thank you!

MaxTezkol

LEGAL ACCOUNT EXECUTIVE
publicnotice@dallasnews.com
0. 214-977-7819

iy ' 3 % ;
%é%g%?g , 0::: 5 MAEKEYIHG LOMPANY 3 @be Bau}lﬁ mﬁrﬂlng E.xtmﬁ

Office hours: 7:30 am-4:30 pm Monday-Friday

NOTE: We only provide an dffidavit and electronic tearsheet via email.

e

On Thu, Dec 21, 2023 at 11:55 AM <john@vay.net> wrote:

Max,

Thank you for confirming that the A/ Dia newspaper has Spanish language circulation in Johnson County and

- you would be willing to publish notice of a TCEQ permit application. Someone had suggested that no such

- alternative language newspaper publication was available for a project in Johnson County. In researching this

~ issue, I noticed that 4/ Dia has in fact recently published other notices of a TCEQ public meeting on November
22" and November 29% for a project in adjacent Tarrant County and you provided some supporting affidavits

~ on TCEQ forms (attached). Was that recent publication also for A/ Dia’s e-paper (rather than hard copy

- distribution)? And approximately how much did that other publication cost per day?

Thank you.

John Vay



From: Max Tezkol! <max‘tezkol@mediumgiant.co>
Sent: Monday, December 4, 2023 10:32 AM

To: john@vay.net
Subject: Re: Al Dia Dallas - Johnson County, TX

Hello,

We do have Circulation in the Johnson County area.

Please see the link below for the ALDIA. We do not have hard copies anymore and we do have only E-Paper which is
online but it is the same as hard copy.

https://epaper.dallasnews.com/app/DAMONE

Thank you!

MaxTezkol

LEGAL ACCOUNT EXECUTIVE

publicnotice@dallasnews.com

0:214-977-7819

Office hours: 7:30 am-4:30 pm Monday-Friday

NOTE: We only provide an affidavit and electronic tearsheet via email.

On Mon, Dec 4, 2023 at 10:26 AM <jochn@vay.net> wrote:

Hola! Good morning. Do you publish/circulate in Johnson County, Texas? Looking for a Spanish
newspaper publication for publishing notice of a TCEQ permit application. Please let me know if you
publish/circulate in Johnson County or are aware of another potentially available publication.



- Thank you very much.

: John Vay

. (512)517-5489



TCEQ - Office of the Chief Clerk Applicant Name: BAP KENNOR LANDFILL, LLC
MC-105 ATTN: GCW Registration Number: 40335

PO Box 13087 Notice of Public Meeting
Austin TX 78711-3087

AFFIDAVIT OF PUBLICATION
FOR MUNICIPAL SOLID WASTE PERMIT PUBLIC MEETING

STATE OF TEXAS §
COUNTY OF: Tarrant §

Before me, the undersigned authority, on this day personally appeared

Max Tezkol , who being by me duly
(name of newspaper representative)

sworn, deposes and says that (s)he is the Legal Account
(title of newspaper representative)

ALDIA

of the ; that said newspaper is
(name of newspaper)
regularly published in Tarrant County, Texas, and is the newspaper
(county)
. . . . . Tarrant
of largest circulation that is published in County;
(county)

and that the attached notice was published in said newspaper on the following date(s):

November 22, 2023
(date or dates of publication)

MoP—

Newspaper Representative's Signature

22nd

Subscribed and sworn to before me this the day of Navember ,

2023  , to certify which witness my hand and seal of office.

bobioes § dool!

Notary Public in arfd for the State of Texas

(S ”l/o( REBECCA ELIZABETH NEAL TEZKOL

7| Notary (D #133110603 Rebecca Elizabeth Neal Tezkol
o] My Commission Explres

Ca  May 19,2025 Print or type Name of Notary Public

(Seal)

My Commission Expires 05/19/2025
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Show de luces en el Vitruvian Park

e

| Un paseo
por ‘Gift
of Lights’

£l Vitruvian Park en Addisonde nuevo 5o il
muns este ato con < gran exhibicion decembri-
2 cumpuesta de wilet de luces LED que deco-
can cf parquae doaude b tamiflas del Nonte de Te-
s pueden i grasis 2 pasar una velada muy festi-
vaen compaiia de sus setes Queridas.

‘\‘umun ights® ¢s b exhibicion de hices

eratuits mi d I Nerte de Te
%33, con 550 Srbales decorados por mis de LS
millones de lugea LED. L3 temporads de tuces
comicniay ¢ tibado 13 de novicmbre, cusnde
Santa Clas Race una visity para encender las o
ccs oficialmente, scompatiade de una presenta:
sibn de I3 urquesta Jordan Kahn Orchestra

Hava elfde enerode 3024, el parque se lums-
mdlo&uh&no«hudenu;)m.

Pwdm Umr s propios alimentos y betn

€ Texas Motor Speedway se
comderie enunamaravifladein
vieeno en egte atacriva anual,
e s¢ extiende por 2 miltas de
trayecto en sutormivil ¥ contie
actd millonesde fuces LED 2o
targs del recorrido.

El especticulo g tienie fibi
3, Yo estard ablerta b
Aldza de Santa, que twliz reco-
rrerse A pie luege def paso en
Rib{tN

Del 23 de anviembie de 2023
A7 de enero de 2024; empiezx
diarixmente 3t § pam. y cherra
hasFpam. de domingo ajusves,
¥alas 0 p.m fos vieenes y stba-
dos

Elshow, gue 1w recormeen sus
vehfoulos particalares y dum
Jproximadamente tnos S mi-
nutoy, s fteva 3 cabo dentra del
sutbdroma de Fort Worth, «f Te.
<3 Mooy way, ubitada
en el 3545 Laae Star Circle.

Flpeecioesde $35 porcarmy
$60 por vehivulos mis andos,
que s pueden comprar en gitnd
Trghtssends com

Giftof Light

de vidrio. M -c permiten bebidas aleohiVicns
Luocecitag en Vitruvian Park
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Six Flags Over Texas presenta Holiday in the Park

(Tt Y

Cun of spertacular ambenie
que ofrecen miles de fugecitas -
videfias y Ia presentia de Santa
Claws. el patque de stracciones
Six Flags se vestird de Nnidad 3
partir del domingo 9 de nontm
bre y hasts ¢t domingn 31 de o
ciemnbite con su festival “Holiday
inthe Park™.

Uno de foy principales atrsen-

vos del {estval o8 I3 decoraadn
navideia de todu of parque, gue
carsta de luces multicnlstes que
offecen clambiente perfecto pira
lagfiextas decembrinas.

Merry Lane, Lt calle prinapsl
del parque, s vive de Navidad y
muestra miles de fuces navidenas
¥ oHiCs para tramsportate al
amnblente festho.

Habrd gresentaciooes do mi-
siea awvideita en vivo y bailannes

ntodo el parque.

En ol Holiday Market podrs
hablar con Sama Claus y entre-
21rie s arty, sdemds de visitar
una rencvada drea con fuces na-
videftas y el Asbol de bos Deveus

for vardas pantes de) parque
habri fogatas peendidas v b
gente puede estar afrededor dis
frutandu de wn chocolate calien-
e 0 atando aloinos mafvavis:
s
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TCEQ - Office of the Chief Clerk Applicant Name: BAP KENNOR LANDFILL, LLC
MC-105 ATTN: GCW Registration Number: 40335

PO Box 13087 Notice of Public Meeting
Austin TX 78711-3087

AFFIDAVIT OF PUBLICATION
FOR MUNICIPAL SOLID WASTE PERMIT PUBLIC MEETING

STATE OF TEXAS §
COUNTY OF; Tarrant §

Before me, the undersigned authority, on this day personally appeared
Max Tezkol

(name of newspaper representative)

, who being by me duly

sworn, deposes and says that (s)he is the Legal Account
(title of newspaper representative)

of the ALDIA ; that said newspaper is
(name of newspaper)
regularly published in Tarrant County, Texas, and is the newspaper
(county)
of largest circulation that Is published in Tarrant County;
(county)
and that the attached notice was published in said newspaper on the following date(s):
November 29, 2023
(date or dates of publicatioﬁb(f/’/é}/
Newspaper Representative's Signature

Subscribed and sworn to before me this the _29th day of November ,

2023, to certify which witness my hand and seal of office.

Cobbezew § Ao/

Notary Public in afld for the State of Texas

Rebecca Elizabeth Neal Tezkol

My Commisston Explres Print or type Name of Notary Public
May 19, 2025

My Commission Expires 05/19/2025
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América y Barcelona
chocaran en el Cotton Bowl

b

Las Agusdss del aménica
de Mexice ¥ ¢l Club Rarcslo
03 de Espaiia s enfrentandn
<l 2t de diciembice ¢n o Cat-
ton Bowlde Dallasparabene-
ficar 3 ot afectados pur el
huracdn Otls, que causd gra-
ws datos 3} puertn de Aca.
yulco.

Las o gancadures deljue
Fevdicen que sntbos oauipos
veadrin af Nogte de Texas
canttodas sus estrelive.

El Bareelona, tun )u,,ulu

3 puntos, justo detria de Kee
al Madrid (35, Girony 30 ¥
Atldtico de Madrld (30,

América, el equipo mis
sanador de Mevico cun O 40
tudos de Liga, erming b tem-
poruly regular como ¢f me-
jor club con 40 puntos. Fn
cusrtos de Gral def toraco
Aperura MY s enfreatard al
Ledn.

F1 25 de octubire, of hurs-
it QNS tucd terra cerea de
Acapileo, e costd del £3-
cilico sur de Mdsico, como
futracdn catexaria § con vien:
103 3ostenidos de 165 mph

resde elpor
tero Marceandrd ter Steden,
el mediucampista Frankie de
Ton y ef delatern Rabert Le-
swandowskd, pcupa ef cuarto
turar de L tiga Fspadiols con

165 ld porhocad,

folormes @ imizencs de
Acapuku musstran diios
Catastblicns a4 estuciuras,
incluidos muchos hoteley y
edificios de gran Mhwry, asi

Cowboys vs
Seattle en
horario especial

Los Cowboys de Qallxs
sudrin ol juever 3l emparri
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fos Seaturwks de Seattle.
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Commanders de Washin.
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Oallas suma ahora 1 pues
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«at o que representa L se
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Astizgton en 2009,

1T St
£ receptor Ceelew umb
B3] arapy para us touth
Adovin en el enaris cunte
el gt e hov Dallas
C*w"v,: 2 gapaen por 45
113 2 los Wishingten Cam
ofdry de Aczen

ERS

Laracha mis larzade fos axen Athngran,
; Cowboys de p:mdos gana
| dosencmcontadetien  SemanalddelaNFL
¢t emire s temporadis  SeactecnDallas
97OHOBE cuindo Wodvia ju- Cudnde b Nodangvimter
wmo drboles caideoy, graves  Media Soluions. zbanenctyademolidaTe  "Spm
wundaciones ¥ dedizsmeen- El partido sers s xasStadim, Déadar sz A
tad de kierms doenEstados Unldosy Méxd La il ves que los  Tedevtsbde Amazon Frame Vitsy
También se¢ informaron  copor TUDNy Televina. s pendieron un par-
dantot wn £20 huspitates v <l faventadetuletmparael | ndu on 2l ATST Stadiuns fue  duclo ded jurves con marca
nics. e etidisponibleatravds | enlaSemanaGdelatenpo  de -3 para ocupar el soqune

Mdemas, mas de 10.000
postes de servicios publicas
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temadcida 48 penonas
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CASH FOR YOUR HOUSE
;@\ Any Condition
. Any price.
Call Jim 972-898-5740
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12/31/23,2:06 PM staffing shortage forces city hall shutdown tm Godley, TX | k. .. Worth Star-Telegram
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Closed! This city hall in North Texas shuts
down after mass resignations

BY ABBY CHURCH
UPDATED FEBRUARY 02, 2023 11:00 AM

https://www star-telegram com/farticle 271297722 html
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12/31/23, 2:06 PM Staffing shortage forces city hall shutdown in Godley, TX 1 rort Worth Star-Telegram

Godley City Hall has been temporarily closed for over a week. Signs on the doors say it is due to a
staffing shortage. AMANDA MCCOY amccoy@star-telegram.com

Only have a minute? Listen instead
° Powered by Trinity Audio
00:00 04:12

GODLEY

A staffing shortage and mass resignation has forced the shutdown of Godley City
Hall

On Thursday, a series of white signs hung on the municipal building’s doors on West
Railroad Avenue. One cites the closure as a result of a staffing shortage. Another
requests packages be taken to the fire department across the street. The third tells
residents with water and sewer emergencies to contact the police department,
which could get in touch of the public works department.

https://www star-telegram.com/articie271297722 html 217



12/31/23, 2:06 PM staffing shortage forces city hall shutdown in Godley, TX | Fo.. worth Star-Telegram

Signs attached to the front doors of Godley City Hall said the building was temporarily closed due
to staffing shortages on Thursday, January 19, 2023. Amanda McCoy amccoy@star-telegram.com

It lists three places to file complaints: the police department, the Attorney General’s
Office and the Secretary of State.

Thursday’s scene outside the building in Johnson County was silent except for the
whir of passing traffic and an American flag slapping against the chilly wind.

Several city employees have tendered their resignations over the past month in the
city of less than 2,000 just south of Fort Worth. The city administrator and secretary
left Dec. 27, according to city council agenda documents. Jennifer Thompson, who
serves on the city council, said the police chief, city attorney and court clerk have left
their positions, too.

And though the positions remain unfilled, there aren’t enough council members

willing to meet to fill them.

TOP VIDEOS

https://www.star-telegram.com/article271297722 html 317



12/31/23,2:06 PM Staffing shortage forces city hall shutdown m Godley, TX | Fort Worth Star-Telegram

Video shows man exchange gunfire with Fort Worth officers
before killing himself

The city hall has been closed for two weeks, Thompson said, and all operations are
down except for the fire and police departments.

Thompson said Mayor Acy McGehee and council members Jan Whitehead and
Maryann Matthews have not shown up to the past two meetings. The next council
meeting is scheduled for Feb. 7 unless council members call a special meeting.

Residents along Main Street said they had heard rumors but didn’t want to repeat
them.

One resident who spoke with the Star-Telegram said she was worried about how
residents were to pay utility bills. There is no one around to take or retrieve
payments from a silver box posted by the city hall doors. With no court clerk, she
worried how police were supposed to issue citations and keep everyone safe.

In a Facebook post, Godley police said anyone who has been issued a citation would
be contacted by the court clerk once the position is filled and that citations wouldn’t
go into warrant status.

Council member Michael Papenfuss told the Star-Telegram in an email that since the
city is small, City Hall is often the first place residents go to fix issues or get
information. He said he’s had multiple calls and texts from residents about water
bills, Certificates of Occupancy, defensive driving, making pleas on tickets and water
leaks.

https:/fwww star-telegram com/article 271297722 huml +7
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“The City of Godley is currently going through sorme growing pains due to the rapid
growth we have experienced; with proper land planning, transparency, adequate
staffing, and updated procedures I feel this is something that we can overcome and
learn from going forward,” Papenfuss said in his email. “Our community deserves
open government and open doors, I truly hope that we are able to establish a
quorum at our next meeting so that we can hire staffing to accomplish all of this.”

One firefighter told the Star-Telegram he didn’t know anything, and another directed
questions to city hall. Matthew Cantrell, the city’s interim police chief, directed
guestions to the mayor, who directed the Star-Telegram to the interim city attorney.

That city attorney, Nicole Corr with Wyatt Hamilton Findlay in Flower Mound, said
via email that she couldn’t comment because her practice had only recently begun
its time with the city and hadn’t had the opportunity to gather and review the
information the Star-Telegram requested.

Johnson County Judge Christopher Boedeker declined to comment on the situation,
as did the Texas Municipal League.

Johnson County Commissioner Rick Bailey, who represents Godley, said in the email
to the Star-Telegram that “The City is experiencing a little difficulty; the Mayor is on
top of it.”

https:/fwww.star-telegram com/article271297722 html
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Whitehead, Matthews, and council member Roger Cornelison didn’timmediately
respond fo emails requesting comment.

This story was originally published January 20, 2023, 2:12 PM.
RELATED STORIES FROM FORT WORTH STAR-TELEGRAM
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Misty Botello

From: PUBCOMMENT-OCC

Sent: Wednesday, September 20, 2023 11:25 AM

To: PUBCOMMENT-OCC2; PUBCOMMENT-OPIC; PUBCOMMENT-ELD; PUBCOMMENT-WQ
Subject: FW: Public comment on Permit Number WQ0016202001

Attachments: 2023.08.19 Supplemental Public Comment - Trennon Massengale.pdf

H

From: ascott@clay-scott.com <ascott@clay-scott.com>
Sent: Tuesday, September 19, 2023 12:20 PM

To: PUBCOMMENT-OCC <PUBCOMMENT-OCC@tceq.texas.gov>
Subject: Public comment on Permit Number WQ0016202001
REGULATED ENTY NAME PRAIRIEVIEW WWTP 1

RN NUMBER: RN111553269

PERMIT NUMBER: WQ0016202001

DOCKET NUMBER:

COUNTY: JOHNSON

PRINCIPAL NAME: THE PSALM 25 10 FOUNDATION

CN NUMBER: CN606049542

NAME: John Andrew Scott

EMAIL: ascott@clay-scott.com

COMPANY: Clay Scott LLP

ADDRESS: PO BOX 472028
FORT WORTH TX 76147-0228

PHONE: 8179752165
FAX:

COMMENTS: Supplemental public comment and request for contested case hearing.



CE IS%T

September 19, 2023

VIA ELECTRONIC SUBMISSION AT WWW.TCEQ.TEXAS.GOV/GOTO/COMMENT

Texas Commission on Environmental Quality
Office of the Chief Clerk

MC105

P.O. Box 13087

Austin, Texas 78711-3087

Re:  Application of The Psalm 25:10 Foundation for Proposed TPDES Permit No.
WQ0016202001; Supplemental Public Comments and Request for a Contested Case
Hearing

To the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality:

The undersigned represents Trennon Massengale (“Massengale”), who owns and resides on
property less than 1,000 feet southeast of the land upon which the proposed wastewater treatment
plant (WWTP) will be constructed and operated, approximately 2,000 feet from the WWTP itself,
and approximately 1 mile downstream from the discharge point proposed in the TPDES permit
application (“Application”). Please accept this letter as Massengale’s supplemental public
comments and notice of opposition to the Application submitted by The Psalm 25:10 Foundation
(“Applicant”). We also refer you to Massengale’s previous filing of March 1, 2023. Massengale
hereby reiterates his request for a contested case hearing on the Application as an affected person.
In accordance with the Notice of Application and Preliminary Decision (“NAPD”), Massengale
provides the following information:

1. Your name, address, phone number:

Massengale resides at 9052 FM 4 Godley, Texas 76044 and may be provided notice and informed
of any developments in this case by timely notifying the following legal counsel:

John Reed Clay Jr.

J. Andrew Scott

P.O. Box 472028

Fort Worth, TX 76147
(817) 975-2165
rclayf@clay-scott.com
ascotticlay-scott.com




2. The location and distance of your property/activities relative to the proposed
facility:

Massengale owns the property located at 9052 FM 4 Godley, Texas 76044 and generally identified
by Johnson County Appraisal District Account # 126.0434.00450. Applicant’s property upon
which the proposed WWTP will be constructed and operated is approximately 1,000 feet to the
northwest of Massengale’s property, and the proposed discharge point is approximately 1 mile
upstream of Massengale’s property.

3. Specific description of how you would be adversely affected by the facility in a way
not common to the general public:

The unnamed tributary into which Applicant will discharge up to 500,000 gallons per day of
wastewater runs through Massengale’s property, which serves as his family’s residence and
homestead, and into a private lake owned by Massengale. Massengale reincorporates by reference
his prior comments and description of justiciable interest filed on March 1, 2023, and nothing
contained in this supplemental comment is intended to replace such comments.

a. Failure to Properly Conduct Nutrient Screening

The “Nutrient Screening for Streams and Rivers” analysis conducted by the Texas Commission
on Environmental Quality (“TCEQ”) and included in the TCEQ’s file requires an evaluation
distance of 7 miles for a permitted flow of 0.5 MGD. Massengale’s property contains a large lake,
which structure is about 1000 feet long and approximately 1.2 miles from Applicant’s point of
discharge. However, TCEQ’s nutrient screening did not acknowledge the existence of this lake in
the “Impoundments” category. Additionally, there was no point value input in the “Observation”
category of the analysis. Both oversights resulted in the total and average point totals being less
than required for TCEQ’s evaluation. If the number of points had been higher, a more restrictive
phosphorus limit may have been imposed. Applicant does not appear to have conducted its own
analysis and/or failed to apprise the TCEQ staff of important information necessary to conduct an
appropriate nutrient screening and evaluation. Accordingly, the nutrient screening and resulting
effluent limitations and treatment requirements are critically deficient.

b. Failure to Properly Classify Aquatic Life Uses

The Water Quality Standards memo (dated October 13, 2022) included in TCEQ’s files incorrectly
determined that there were no water bodies with exceptional, high, or intermediate aquatic life
uses within the stream reach assessed, and improperly classified the receiving water use as
“limited”. There is insufficient information upon which to determine what stream reach TCEQ
assessed or how this aquatic life use was determined. Massengale’s lake has a large aquatic life
population and, at the very least, should be accorded an “intermediate” aquatic life use, but more
than likely a “high” aquatic life use. Additionally, Massengale’s lake is well within the 7-mile
evaluation distance as noted in Comment (a) above. A higher aquatic life use would trigger a higher
dissolved oxygen criterion, which even TCEQ’s own water quality modeling indicates could not
be met. Applicant has failed to apprise TCEQ staff of critical information necessary to properly



classify aquatic life uses, and the resulting effluent limitations and treatment requirements are
critically deficient.

c. Failure to Conduct a Tier 2 Anti-Degradation Analysis

In the Water Quality Standards memo, the TCEQ stated that a Tier 2 Anti-Degradation Analysis
was not required because no exceptional, high, or intermediate aquatic life uses were present. As
indicated above, an “intermediate” or “high” aquatic life use should have been utilized.
Nonetheless, even streams with limited aquatic life uses could have higher water quality that would
be sufficient to support the propagation of fish, which currently thrive in Massengale’s lake. Tier
2 prohibits the degradation of these higher quality waters by more than a de minimis amount. In
addition to misclassifying the level of aquatic life use of the Massengale lake, TCEQ conducted
no analysis of the existing quality of the Massengale lake to be able to make this determination.
Applicant has failed to apprise TCEQ staff of critical information necessary to properly classify
aquatic life uses and perform an appropriate anti-degradation analysis, resulting in effluent
limitations and treatment requirements that are critically deficient.

d. Failure to Characterize Hydraulics Correctly in QUAL-TX Model

Applicant has failed to conduct any independent modeling analysis or provide meaningful
hydraulic characteristics to support its Application. As a result, TCEQ staff used default hydraulics
in characterizing the unnamed tributary into which Applicant’s effluent will discharge. The default
hydraulics are not appropriate for the stream in question, which flows onto Massengale’s property
and into his lake. The staff’s model hydraulics characterize the stream as 7.2 m (23.6 feet) wide.
From aerial photos and other analysis, the width of the stream appears to be much less than this.
This incorrect modeling assumption underestimates the travel time from Applicant’s discharge
point to Massengale’s lake. A more realistic width input would result in more pollutants reaching
the lake before they had time to be assimilated or degrade. Applicant did not provide, and TCEQ
staff did not utilize, appropriate modeling inputs, resulting in effluent limitations and treatment
requirements that are critically deficient.

e. Failure to Utilize Appropriate Element Length in QUAL-TX Model

Applicant did not conduct any independent modeling analysis, and TCEQ staff used an element
length in its QUAL-TX Model that is inappropriate for the unnamed tributary which ultimately
feeds into Massengale’s lake. The model’s default element length of 0.10 km is too long and
thereby masks the actual dissolved oxygen impacts, especially in downstream impoundments.
Water containing effluent flows along the stream in a plug-flow regime. Computationally, the
QUAL-TX model attempts to mimic this by using short elements that are each completely mixed.
However, the longer the element length, the less likely it is for this computation to accurately
mimic this regime. In the distant past, computer computational time was expensive, and there was
a trade-off between computer time and the higher accuracy of shorter element lengths. Today,
computers are so fast that one should be reluctant, or at least extremely careful, in using longer
element lengths—especially in systems where the element length is much larger than the width of
the stream (ref., comment above). Sensitivity analyses should be employed to determine what
element length is appropriate. In this case, if a smaller element length is used in the modeling, the



results are dramatic, and the water quality standards for dissolved oxygen will not be met,
particularly in downstream impoundments. As in this case, the results are effluent limitations and
treatment requirements that are critically deficient.

Massengale reserves the right to submit additional supplemental comments as TCEQ staff
continues its assessment of the permit application.

4. Massengale requests a contested case hearing on the Application.

Massengale has sufficiently demonstrated that he is adversely affected by the Application in a
manner that is not common to the general public and must be granted party status in this case.
Massengale hereby formally reiterates his request for a contested case hearing. Massengale
reserves the right to raise and pursue any and all issues that may be relevant to his interests in the
event of a contested case hearing.

If we may be of further assistance or provide additional information, please contact me at 817-
975-2165.

Sincerely,

Andrew Scott, Partner

Clay Scott, LLP



Misty Botello

From: PUBCOMMENT-OCC

Sent: Wednesday, September 20, 2023 11:25 AM

To: PUBCOMMENT-OCC2; PUBCOMMENT-OPIC; PUBCOMMENT-ELD; PUBCOMMENT-WQ
Subject: FW: Public comment on Permit Number WQ0016202001

Attachments: 2023.09.19 Supplemental Public Comment - Richard Moore.pdf

H

From: ascott@clay-scott.com <ascott@clay-scott.com>
Sent: Tuesday, September 19, 2023 12:18 PM

To: PUBCOMMENT-OCC <PUBCOMMENT-OCC@1tceq.texas.gov>
Subject: Public comment on Permit Number WQ0016202001
REGULATED ENTY NAME PRAIRIEVIEW WWTP 1

RN NUMBER: RN111553269

PERMIT NUMBER: WQ0016202001

DOCKET NUMBER:

COUNTY: JOHNSON

PRINCIPAL NAME: THE PSALM 25 10 FOUNDATION

CN NUMBER: CN606049542

NAME: John Andrew Scott

EMAIL: ascott@clay-scott.com

COMPANY: Clay Scott LLP

ADDRESS: PO BOX 472028
FORT WORTH TX 76147-0228

PHONE: 8179752165
FAX:

COMMENTS: Supplemental public comment and request for contested case hearing.
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September 19, 2023

VIA ELECTRONIC SUBMISSION AT WWW.TCEQ. TEXAS.GOV/GOTC/COMMENT

Texas Commission on Environmental Quality
Office of the Chief Clerk

MC105

P.O. Box 13087

Austin, Texas 78711-3087

Re:  Application of The Psalm 25:10 Foundation for Proposed TPDES Permit No.
WQ0016202001; Supplemental Public Comments and Request for a Contested Case
Hearing

To the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality:

The undersigned represents Richard Moore (“Moore”), who owns and resides on property located
south and immediately adjacent to the land on which the proposed wastewater treatment plant
(WWTP) will be constructed and operated, approximately 500 feet from the WWTP itself, and
within 3/4 mile downstream from the discharge point proposed in the TPDES permit application
(“Application”). Please accept this letter as Moore’s supplemental public comments and notice of
opposition to the Application submitted by The Psalm 25:10 Foundation (“Applicant”). We also
refer you to Moore’s previous filing of February 13, 2023. Moore hereby reiterates his request for
a contested case hearing on the Application as an affected person. In accordance with the Notice
of Application and Preliminary Decision (“NAPD”), Moore provides the following information:

1. Your name, address, phone number:

Moore resides at 6165 FM 2331 Godley, Texas 76044 and may be provided notice and informed
of any developments in this case by timely notifying the following legal counsel:

John Reed Clay Jr.

J. Andrew Scott

P.O. Box 472028

Fort Worth, TX 76147
(817) 975-2165
relayfclay-scott.com
ascott(aiclay-scott.com




2. The location and distance of your property/activities relative to the proposed
facility:

Moore owns and resides on the property located at 6165 FM 2331 Godley, Texas 76044 and
generally identified by Johnson County Appraisal District Account # 126.0434.00701.
Applicant’s property upon which the proposed WWTP will be constructed and operated is located
immediately adjacent and to the north of Moore’s property and the proposed discharge point is
approximately 3/4 mile upstream of Moore’s property.

3. Specific description of how you would be adversely affected by the facility in a way
not common to the general public:

The unnamed tributary into which Applicant will discharge up to 500,000 gallons per day of
wastewater runs through Moore’s property, which serves as his family’s residence and homestead.
Moore reincorporates by reference his prior comments and description of justiciable interest filed
on February 13, 2023, and nothing contained in this supplemental comment is intended to replace
those comments.

a. Failure to Characterize Hydraulics Correctly in QUAL-TX Model

The TCEQ used default hydraulics in characterizing the unnamed tributary into which the effluent
discharges. The default hydraulics are not appropriate for this stream. The model hydraulics
characterize the stream as 7.2 m (23.6 feet) wide. From aerial photos, the width appears to be much
less than this.

b. Failure to Utilize Appropriate Element Length in QUAL-TX Model

Applicant did not conduct any independent modeling analysis, and TCEQ staff used an element
length in its QUAL-TX Model that is inappropriate for the unnamed tributary passing through
Moore’s property. The model’s default element length of 0.10 km is too long and thereby masks
the actual dissolved oxygen impacts, especially in downstream impoundments. Water containing
effluent flows along the stream in a plug-flow regime. Computationally, the QUAL-TX model
attempts to mimic this by using short elements that are each completely mixed. However, the
longer the element length, the less likely it is for this computation to accurately mimic this regime.
In the distant past, computer computational time was expensive, and there was a trade-off between
computer time and the higher accuracy of shorter element lengths. Today, computers are so fast
that one should be reluctant, or at least extremely careful in using longer element lengths,
especially in systems where the element length that is much larger than the width of the stream.
Sensitivity analyses should be employed to determine what element length is appropriate. In this
case, if a smaller element length is used in the modeling, the results are dramatic, and the water
quality standards for dissolved oxygen will not be met, particularly in downstream impoundments.
As in this case, the results are effluent limitations and treatment requirements that are critically
deficient.

c. Failure to Conduct a Tier 2 Anti-Degradation Analysis



In the Water Quality Standards memo, the TCEQ stated that a Tier 2 Anti-Degradation Analysis
was not required because no exceptional, high, or intermediate aquatic life uses were present. As
indicated above, an “intermediate” or “high” aquatic life use should have been utilized.
Nonetheless, even streams with limited aquatic life uses could have higher water quality that would
be sufficient to support the propagation of fish. Tier 2 prohibits the degradation of these higher
quality waters by more than a de minimis amount. Applicant has failed to apprise TCEQ staff of
critical information necessary to properly classify aquatic life uses and perform an appropriate
anti-degradation analysis, resulting in effluent limitations and treatment requirements that are
critically deficient.

d. Failure to Properly Conduct Nutrient Screening

The “Nutrient Screening for Streams and Rivers” analysis conducted by the Texas Commission
on Environmental Quality (“TCEQ”) and included in the TCEQ’s file had no point value input in
the Observation category of the analysis. This oversight resulted in the total and average point
totals being less. If the number of points had been higher, a more restrictive phosphorus limit may
have been imposed.

Moreover, the “Nutrient Screening for Streams and Rivers” analysis conducted by the Texas
Commission on Environmental Quality (“TCEQ”) and included in the TCEQ’s file requires an
evaluation distance of 7 miles for a permitted flow of 0.5 MGD. There exists a downstream
property containing a large lake, which structure is about 1000 feet long and approximately 1.2
miles from Applicant’s point of discharge. However, TCEQ’s nutrient screening did not
acknowledge the existence of this lake in the “Impoundments” category. Additionally, there was
no point value input in the “Observation” category of the analysis. Both oversights resulted in the
total and average point totals being less than required for TCEQ’s evaluation. If the number of
points had been higher, a more restrictive phosphorus limit may have been imposed. Applicant
does not appear to have conducted its own analysis and/or failed to apprise the TCEQ staff of
important information necessary to conduct an appropriate nutrient screening and evaluation.
Accordingly, the nutrient screening and resulting effluent limitations and treatment requirements
are critically deficient.

e. Failure to Properly Classify Aquatic Life Uses

The Water Quality Standards memo (dated October 13, 2022) included in TCEQ’s files incorrectly
determined that there were no water bodies with exceptional, high, or intermediate aquatic life
uses within the stream reach assessed, and improperly classified the receiving water use as
“limited”. There is insufficient information upon which to determine what stream reach TCEQ
assessed or how this aquatic life use was determined. The large lake within 1.2 miles of Applicant’s
discharge point has a large aquatic life population and, at the very least, should be accorded an
“intermediate” aquatic life use, but more than likely a “high” aquatic life use. Additionally, that
lake is well within the 7-mile evaluation distance as noted in the comments above. A higher aquatic
life use would trigger a higher dissolved oxygen criterion, which even TCEQ’s own water quality
modeling indicates could not be met. Applicant has failed to apprise TCEQ staff of critical



information necessary to properly classify aquatic life uses, and the resulting effluent limitations
and treatment requirements are critically deficient.

4. Moore requests a contested case hearing on the Application.

Moore has sufficiently demonstrated that he is adversely affected by the Application in a manner
that is-not common to the general public and must be granted party status in this case. Moore
hereby formally reiterates his request a contested case hearing. Moore further incorporates herein
by reference the public comments filed by Trennon Massengale on or about March 1, 2023, and
September 19, 2023, including without limitation his expression of technical deficiencies with the
Application and the TCEQ staff’s technical review. Moore reserves the right to raise and pursue
any and all issues that may be relevant to his interests in the event of a contested case hearing.

If we may be of further assistance or provide additional information, please contact me at §17-
975-2165.

Sincerely,

Andrew Scott, Partner
Clay Scott, LLP



Ellie Guerra

From: PUBCOMMENT-OCC

Sent: Thursday, March 2, 2023 1:46 PM

To: PUBCOMMENT-WQ; PUBCOMMENT-ELD; PUBCOMMENT-OCC2; PUBCOMMENT-OPIC
Subject: FW: Public comment on Permit Number WQ0016202001

Attachments: 2023.03.01 Public Comment - Massengale.pdf

PM

H

From: ascott@clay-scott.com <ascott@clay-scott.com>
Sent: Wednesday, March 1, 2023 5:11 PM

To: PUBCOMMENT-OCC <PUBCOMMENT-OCC@tceq.texas.gov>
Subject: Public comment on Permit Number WQ0016202001
REGULATED ENTY NAME PRAIRIEVIEW WWTP 1

RN NUMBER: RN111553269

PERMIT NUMBER: WQ0016202001

DOCKET NUMBER:

COUNTY: JOHNSON

PRINCIPAL NAME: THE PSALM 25 10 FOUNDATION

CN NUMBER: CN606049542

FROM

NAME: John Andrew Scott

EMAIL: ascott@clay-scott.com

COMPANY: Clay Scott LLP

ADDRESS: PO BOX 472028
FORT WORTH TX 76147-0228

PHONE: 8179752165
FAX:

COMMENTS: Please see the attached public comment, request for public meeting, and request for contested case
hearing.



LAY

[]1’5COTT

March 1, 2023

VIA ELECTRONIC SUBMISSION AT WWW.TCEQ.TEXAS.GOV/GOTO/COMMENT

Texas Commission on Environmental Quality
Office of the Chief Clerk

MCI105

P.O. Box 13087

Austin, Texas 78711-3087

Re:  Application of The Psalm 25:10 Foundation for Proposed TPDES Permit No.
WQ0016202001; Public Comments; Request for a Public Meeting; Request for a
Contested Case Hearing

To the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality:

The undersigned represents Trennon Massengale (“Massengale”), who owns property adjacent to
the land on which the proposed wastewater treatment plant (WWTP) will be located and
approximately 1 mile downstream from the discharge point proposed in the TPDES permit
application (“Application”). Please accept this letter as Massengale’s notice of opposition to the
Application submitted by The Psalm 25:10 Foundation (“Applicant™). Massengale hereby requests
a public meeting in the local community and a contested case hearing on the Application as an
affected person. In accordance with the Notice of Receipt of Application and Intent to Obtain
Water Quality Permit (“NORI”), Massengale provides the following information:

1. Your name, address, phone number:

Massengale resides at 9052 FM 4 Godley, Texas 76044 and may be provided notice and informed
of any developments in this case by timely notifying the following legal counsel:

John Reed Clay Jr.

J. Andrew Scott

P.O. Box 472028

Fort Worth, TX 76147
(817) 975-2165
relay(@clay-scott.com
ascottiwiclay-scott.com




2. The location and distance of your property/activities relative to the proposed
facility:

Massengale owns the property located at 9052 FM 4 Godley, Texas 76044 and generally identified
by Johnson County Appraisal District Account # 126.0434.00450. Applicant’s property and the
proposed WWTP are located to the north of Massengale’s property, and the proposed discharge
point is approximately 1 mile upstream of Massengale’s property.

3. Specific description of how you would be adversely affected by the facility in a way
not common to the general public:

Massengale’s property is used as a primary residence and small farm. The unnamed tributary
through which Applicant’s discharge will navigate eventually ends in Massengale’s lake. Indeed,
Massengale is concerned that his ability to enjoy and utilize for personal, agricultural, and
livestock purposes the unnamed tributary and all other points downstream will be negatively
affected by the proposed facility, wastewater discharge, and permit.

Specifically, Massengale is concerned with the discharge parameters and effluent limitations for
the size and quality of influent to and effluent from the proposed WWTP. Massengale is concerned
whether the draft permit includes appropriate provisions to maintain dissolved oxygen
concentrations in the receiving waters, protect against excessive growth of algae, and comply with
the aesthetic parameters and other requirements in TCEQ’s regulations, including aquatic nutrient
limitations. Without appropriate effluent limitations and other controls, there is concern that
adverse health and nuisance conditions and negative impacts to crops, livestock, and wildlife will
be created and that the proposed application and draft permit will not provide adequate protections.

Massengale is also concerned that all pertinent stream conditions and characteristics will not be
considered in conducting any water quality modeling and assessments and in developing the
proposed effluent limitations. The application itself does not contain any modeling analyses, and
reliance on generalized modeling techniques without site-specific data and granular inputs will be
inadequate to properly characterize downstream impacts and develop effluent limitations.
Massengale is particularly concerned that the effluent from the Applicant’s plant will significantly
degrade water quality in the receiving waters and negatively impact aquatic life and terrestrial
wildlife species, as well as Massengale’s agricultural operations and livestock. Because of the
reliance on groundwater resources in the area, there is heightened importance in ensuring the
effluent limitations in the final permit adequately protect local groundwater resources.

Moreover, Massengale is concerned that household, commercial, and other chemicals mixed with
the wastewater influent could contain dangerous constituents that may not be removed given
permit parameters in the application. Additionally, Massengale is concerned whether adequate
measures will be employed to prevent the introduction of harmful bacteria and pathogens into the
tributary and onto Massengale’s property.

Massengale believes that Applicant’s proposed discharge would be in violation of the Texas Water
Code. Massengale is also concerned that the Application does not fully comply with all of TCEQ’s
applicable technical regulations. This would include, but not be limited to, whether the draft permit



complies with the Texas Surface Water Quality Standards, meets anti-degradation requirements,
and is protective of surface and groundwater quality and existing uses, including Massengale’s use
and enjoyment of his property and with consideration of the maximum volume and concentration
of the proposed discharge. Additionally, Massengale is concerned that the Application does not
sufficiently address and violates the State’s policy on regionalization.

The discharge authorization being sought by the Applicant will endanger Massengale’s health and
impair the use and enjoyment of his property. Thus, Massengale protests the entirety of the
Application and seeks further time to review it.

Hence, Massengale has sufficiently demonstrated that he is adversely affected by the Application
in a manner that is not common to the general public and must be granted party status in this case.

Massengale reserves the right to submit supplemental comments as TCEQ staff continues its
assessment of the permit application.

4. Applicant’s Failure to Publish Notice

Applicant has failed to make a copy of the application available for review and copying at a public
place in Johnson County, Texas, as required under 30 T.A.C. § 39.405(g). To be sure, the City of
Godley Municipal Complex—where a copy of the application is allegedly available—~has not been
open to the public and only recently reopened within the last month. Attempts to reach the City of
Godley’s City Secretary through email have been returned as undeliverable.

Furthermore, the contact number for Mr. Danny Meza, TCCI Land Development Inc.’s Project
Manager listed on Applicant’s permit application and the NORI, is incorrect, so the public has
been unable to timely and completely view the permit application.

A, Prefix (Mr., Ms., Miss): Mr,
First and Last Name: Danny Meza
Credential (P.E, P.G., Ph.D,, etc.):
Title: Project Manager
Organization Name: TCCI Land Development Inc.
Mailing Address: 14675 Dallas Parkway, Suite 575
City, State, Zip Code: Dallas, TX 75254

Phone No.: 81 7-991-8888 Ext.: Fax No.:
E-mail Address:.
Check one or both: Administrative Contact 0  Technical Contact



River; thence to Nolan River. TCEQ received this application on August 12, 2022. The permit
application is available for viewing and copying at City of Godley Municipal Complex, City
Secretary’s Office, 200 West Railroad Street, Godley, Texas. This link to an electronic map of the
site or facility’s general location is provided as a public courtesy and not part of the application
or notice. For the exact location, refer to the application.

https: //tceq.maps.arcgis.com/apps/webappviewer/index. html?id=dbsbacg44afbeq68bbddda6of
8168250f&marker=-97.554722%2C32.4005558&evel=12

5. Massengale requests a public meeting and a contested case hearing on the
Application.

Massengale requests a public meeting about this application be held in the local community. Other
persons are known to be interested in the application and wish to participate in the TCEQ’s public
comment process. Massengale also hereby formally requests a contested case hearing. Massengale
reserves the right to raise and pursue any and all issues that may be relevant to his interests in the
event of a contested case hearing.

If we may be of further assistance or provide additional information, please contact me at 817-
975-2165.

Sincerely,

Andrew Scott, Partner
Clay Scott, LLP



Ellie Guerra

From: PUBCOMMENT-OCC

Sent: Tuesday, February 14, 2023 9:29 AM

To: PUBCOMMENT-OCC2; PUBCOMMENT-OPIC; PUBCOMMENT-ELD; PUBCOMMENT-WQ
Subject: FW: Public comment on Permit Number WQ0016202001

Attachments: 2023.02.13 Public Comment - Moore.pdf

PM

H

From: ascott@clay-scott.com <ascott@clay-scott.com>
Sent: Monday, February 13, 2023 3:23 PM

To: PUBCOMMENT-OCC <PUBCOMMENT-OCC@tceq.texas.gov>
Subject: Public comment on Permit Number WQ0016202001
REGULATED ENTY NAME PRAIRIEVIEW WWTP 1

RN NUMBER: RN111553269

PERMIT NUMBER: WQ0016202001

DOCKET NUMBER:

COUNTY: JOHNSON

PRINCIPAL NAME: THE PSALM 25 10 FOUNDATION

CN NUMBER: CN606049542

FROM

NAME: John Andrew Scott

EMAIL: ascott@clay-scott.com

COMPANY: Clay Scott LLP

ADDRESS: PO BOX 472028
FORT WORTH TX 76147-0228

PHONE: 8179752165
FAX:

COMMENTS: Please see the attached public comment, request for public meeting, and request for contested case
hearing.
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February 13, 2023

VIA ELECTRONIC SUBMISSION AT WWW.TCEQ.TEXAS.GOV/GOTOQ/COMMENT

Texas Commission on Environmental Quality
Office of the Chief Clerk

MC105

P.O. Box 13087

Austin, Texas 78711-3087

Re:  Application of The Psalm 25:10 Foundation for Proposed TPDES Permit No.
WQ0016202001; Public Comments; Request for a Public Meeting; Request for a
Contested Case Hearing

To the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality:

The undersigned represents Richard Moore (“Moore”), who owns property adjacent to the land on
which the proposed wastewater treatment plant (WWTP) will be located and within 3/4 mile
downstream from the discharge point proposed in the TPDES permit application (“Application”).
Please accept this letter as Moore’s notice of opposition to the Application submitted by The Psalm
25:10 Foundation (*“Applicant”). Moore hereby requests a public meeting in the local community
and a contested case hearing on the Application as an affected person. In accordance with the
Notice of Receipt of Application and Intent to Obtain Water Quality Permit (“NORI”), Moore
provides the following information:

1. Your name, address, phone number:

Moore resides at 6165 FM 2331 Godley, Texas 76044 and may be provided notice and informed
of any developments in this case by timely notifying the following legal counsel:

John Reed Clay Jr.

J. Andrew Scott

P.O. Box 472028

Fort Worth, TX 76147
(817) 975-2165
relay(@clay-scott.com
ascott@clay-scott.com




2. The location and distance of your property/activities relative to the proposed
facility:

Moore owns the property located at 6165 FM 2331 Godley, Texas 76044 and generally identified
by Johnson County Appraisal District Account # 126.0434.00701. Applicant’s property and the
proposed WWTP are located immediately adjacent to and to the north of Moore’s property and
the proposed discharge point is approximately 3/4 mile upstream of Moore’s property.

3. Specific description of how you would be adversely affected by the facility in a way
not common to the general public:

Moore’s property is used as a primary residence and small farm. The unnamed tributary through
which Applicant’s discharge will navigate is located on the eastern portion of Moore’s property
and flows alongside Moore’s primary residence, eventually leading to the West Fork of the Nolan
River. Indeed, Moore is concerned that his ability to enjoy and utilize for personal, agricultural,
and livestock purposes the unnamed tributary and all other points downstream will be negatively
affected by the proposed facility, wastewater discharge, and permit.

Specifically, Moore is concerned with the discharge parameters and effluent limitations for the
size and quality of influent to and effluent from the proposed WWTP. Moore is concerned whether
the draft permit includes appropriate provisions to maintain dissolved oxygen concentrations in
the receiving waters, protect against excessive growth of algae, and comply with the aesthetic
parameters and other requirements in TCEQ’s regulations, including aquatic nutrient limitations.
Without appropriate effluent limitations and other controls, there is concern that adverse health
and nuisance conditions and negative impacts to crops, livestock, and wildlife will be created and
that the proposed application and draft permit will not provide adequate protections.

Moore is also concerned that all pertinent stream conditions and characteristics will not be
considered in conducting any water quality modeling and assessments and in developing the
proposed effluent limitations. The application itself does not contain any modeling analyses, and
reliance on generalized modeling techniques without site-specific data and granular inputs will be
inadequate to properly characterize downstream impacts and develop effluent limitations. Moore
is particularly concerned that the effluent from the Applicant’s plant will significantly degrade
water quality in the receiving waters and negatively impact aquatic life and terrestrial wildlife
species, as well as Moore’s agricultural operations and livestock. Because of the reliance on
groundwater resources in the area, there is heightened importance in ensuring the effluent
limitations in the final permit adequately protect local groundwater resources.

Moreover, Moore is concerned that household, commercial, and other chemicals mixed with the
wastewater influent could contain dangerous constituents that may not be removed given permit
parameters in the application. Additionally, Moore is concerned whether adequate measures will
be employed to prevent the introduction of harmful bacteria and pathogens into the tributary and
onto Moore’s property.

Moore believes that Applicant’s proposed discharge would be in violation of the Texas Water
Code. Moore is also concerned that the Application does not fully comply with all of TCEQ’s



applicable technical regulations. This would include, but not be limited to, whether the draft permit
complies with the Texas Surface Water Quality Standards, meets anti-degradation requirements,
and is protective of surface and groundwater quality and existing uses, including Moore’s use and
enjoyment of his property and with consideration of the maximum volume and concentration of
the proposed discharge. Additionally, Moore is concerned that the Application does not
sufficiently address and violates the State’s policy on regionalization.

The discharge authorization being sought by the Applicant will endanger Moore’s health and
impair the use and enjoyment of his property. Thus, Moore protests the entirety of the Application
and seeks further time to review it.

Hence, Moore has sufficiently demonstrated that he is adversely affected by the Application in a
manner that is not common to the general public and must be granted party status in this case.

Moore reserves the right to submit supplemental comments as TCEQ staff continues its assessment
of the permit application.

4. Applicant’s Failure to Publish Notice

Applicant has failed to make a copy of the application available for review and copying at a public
place in Johnson County, Texas, as required under 30 T.A.C. § 39.405(g). To be sure, the City of
Godley Municipal Complex—where a copy of the application is allegedly available—has not been
open to the public and only recently reopened within the last week. Attempts to reach the City of
Godley’s City Secretary through email have been returned as undeliverable.

Furthermore, the contact number for Mr. Danny Meza, TCCI Land Development Inc.’s Project
Manager listed on Applicant’s permit application and the NORI, is incorrect, so the public has
been unable to timely and completely view the permit application.

A. Prefix (Mr., Ms., Miss): Mr,
First and Last Name: Danny Meza
Credential (P.E, P.G., Ph.D., etc.):
Title: Project Manager
Organization Name: TCCI Land Development Inc.
Mailing Address: 14675 Dallas Parkway, Suite 575
City, State, Zip Code: Dallas, TX 75254

Phone No.: 817-991-8888 Ext.: Fax No.:
E-mail Address::
Check one or both: &  Administrative Contact {0  Technical Contact



River; thence to Nolan River. TCEQ received this application on August 12, 2022. The permit
application is available for viewing and copying at City of Godley Municipal Complex, City
Secretary's Office, 200 West Railroad Street, Godley, Texas. This link to an electronic map of the
site or facility's general location is provided as a public courtesy and not part of the application
or notice. For the exact location, refer to the application.

https: //tceq.maps.aregis.com/apps/webappviewer/index.html?id=dbsbacqathe468bbdddasof
8168250f&marker=-97.554722%2C32.4005558&level=12

5. Moore requests a public meeting and a contested case hearing on the Application.

Moore requests a public meeting about this application be held in the local community. Other
persons are known to be interested in the application and wish to participate in the TCEQ’s public
comment process. Moore also hereby formally requests a contested case hearing. Moore reserves

the right to raise and pursue any and all issues that may be relevant to his interests in the event of
a contested case hearing.

If we may be of further assistance or provide additional information, please contact me at 817-
975-2165.

Sincerely,

Andrew Scott, Partner
Clay Scott, LLP
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TCEQ Registration Form
September 19, 2023

The Psalm 25:10 Foundation
TPDES PERMIT NO. WQ0016202001

(3)

PLEASE PRINT
Name: K /S enmons /?z i” ,f’/??:;ﬁ g;‘fﬁ%f*j/ff;’i‘* e
3 S s . 7 oo
Mailing Address: f’j OS2 [+ *“5‘{ 77 ii}ij f{ |
Physical Address (ifﬁdifferf’nt):
City/State: zi;”?wélig £ Mj"i Zip: 2eeyy

g
i
o

**This information is subject to public disclosure under the Texas Public Information Act**

Email: /s S e T el T e, AT S
=7 73 oy f e TPD Lo/ ’
Phone Number: ( 5 ¢ ¢ Y LT s e/
e Are you here today representing a municipality, legislator, agency, or group? 4 Yes [1No
If yes, which one? ,,/’/,f,}‘{ ”f T Sl

1"  Please add me to the mailing list.

L

B~ Iwishto provide formal ORAL COMMENTS at tonight’s public meeting.

(3~ I wish to provide formal WRITTEN COMMENTS at tonight’s public meeting.

(Written comments may be submitted at any time during the meeting)

Please give this form to the person at the information table. Thank you.





